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Having considered the contents of the submission dated/ received 12// ﬂl/ z 2
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%@9/) ﬂ’byf 5 Md%@ﬂ | recommend that section 131 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000
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To EO:

Section 131 not to be invoked at this stage. ]

Section 131 to be invoked — allow 2/4 weeks for reply. [
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S.A.O: Date:
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Please prepare BP - Section 131 notice enclosing a copy of the attached

submission

to: Task No:

Allow 2/3/4weeks — BP
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1. Update database with new agent for Applicant/Appellant
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3. Keep Copy of Board’s letter O] :
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4. Attach to file
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(b) GIS Processing [ (e) Inspectorate [] M

(c) Processing []
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QOur Case Number: ABP-314485-22

Planning Authority Reference Number: F20A/0668 A

Bord
Pleanala

St

Sheelagh Morris and Others
Millhead a
St. Margarets

K67 A364 W
A‘C’\ | \

Date: 19 September 2022

Re: A proposed development comprising the taking of a ‘relevant action’ only within the meaning of
Section 34C of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, which relates to the night-
time use of the runway system at Dublin Airport
Dublin Airport, Co. Dublin

Dear Sir/ Madam,

An Bord Pleanala has received your appeal and will consider it under the Planning and Development
Act, 2000, {as amended). A teceipt for the fee lodged is enclosed. Your request for an oral hearing has
been noted. The Board has absolute discretion to hold an oral hearing and its decision in relation to your
request will be notified to you as soon as possible.

You are reminded that section 127(3) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, (as amended),
provides that an appellant shall not be entitled to elaborate in writing upon, or make furthér submissions
in writing in relation to, the grounds of appeal stated in the appeal or to submit further grounds of appeal
unless requested to do so by An Bord Pleanéla.

Also, enclosed are copies of other appeals received in relation to the planning authority’s decision. |

Any submission or observation you wish to make in relation to this appeal/these appeals should bz

made in writing to the Board within a period of 4 weeks beginning on the date of this letter. / }} D(,t
Any submissions or observations received by the Board outside of that period shall not be considered

and where none have been validly received, the Board may determine the appeal without further notice

to youl.

AN BORD PLEANALA _
Yours faithfufly, LDG- _ j9kh ‘_'5@?}/ ’
(ﬂ ABP-

\ﬁf) i G 14 0CT 2022

nne McCormack . :
Administrative Assistant Fee:€ . Type:
Direct Line: 01-8737151 Time: By: P20, {):*Lf’
BPO1HM ‘
Teil Tel (01) 858 8100
Glao Atidil LoGall 1880 275175 .
Facs Fax {01) 872 2624 84 Sraid Maoibhride 84 Marlborough Strest
Ldithredn Gréasdin  Website www.pleanalale Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1

Rlomhphost Ematl hord @pleanala.ie Do1 V902 D01 V802
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Bord
Pleanidla

Taille Reachtuil
Statutory Receipt

ABP-314485-22

Ainm an Chustalméara:
Name of Customer:

Sheelagh Morris and Others

Date Received:

Gniomhaire:

Agent:

locafocht Faighte: £270
Payment Received:

Modh localochta: Cheque
Payment Method:

Uimh. Aitheantais Léistedla: | 1.DG-056808-22
Lodgement ID:

Cineél na Léistedla: Appeal
Lodgement Type:

larratas ar éisteacht 6 bhéal | Yes

Oral Hearing Request:

Data Faighte: 01/09/2022

Faighte ag: Gillian Brogan

Received hy:
Teil Tal {01) 858 8100
Glao Aitial LoCali 1890 275 175
Facs Fax (01) 872 2684 64 Srdid Maoilbhride 64 Marlborough Street
Lélthreén Gréassin Wehsite www.pleanala.fe Baile Atha Clisth 1 Dublin 1.
Riomhphast Email bord@pleanala.ie DO1 V202 DO1va02
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Additional submission for MFGM
- Ref: ABP 314485-22
In relation to F20A/0668
Sheelagh Morris & Others
Millhead, St Margarets, Co. Dublin K67 A364 re: A

proposed development comprising the taking of a relevant action
only within the meaning of Section 34C of the planning and
Development Act 2000, as amended, which relates to the night time
use of the runway system at Dublin Airport.
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We see 5 additional planning applications in relation to the original —ref: FO4A /1755

What does the most recent one mean —with no documentation?
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MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19* September2022



Preworkflowl ???

We were informed ANCA agreed to F20A/0668 in the form of the NAO, coming into affect
, on 16" June 2022 so was this the permission granted for removing the nighttime
restrictions imposed by ABP in August 2007

This was a test???

Extracts from Chief Executives Report. On grant of planning permission
F20A/0668 - 8" August 2022

i Geerion 3.1 of the submitted EIAR current night movements are stated as being M3
symmer 2019 during the 23,00:07.00 period. it is stated that *Short haul scheauled services

ke up the bulk of these night flights. with departures between 06.00-07.00 and arrivals

afeer 23.00, Fhere are 17 fong haul pight arrivals in the garly morming. The night cargo

operations are primartly Tights by the package Integralors, DHL, FedEx, TNT and UPS
operating to thelr main sortation fusbs. These pperations are very:time critical to connect #¢

these hubs and to achigve ah overnight package delivery sarvice"

It is considered that the application relates to proposed amendments (o operating
restrictions in respect 1o a permission granted for development at the airport ard the
provisions under Section 34C are apphicable,

Chapter 3 of the FIAR sefs out the need for the project as follows:

"The result of the permitted/constrained scensrio coming into effect when North Runway
becomes operational in 2022, is a loss of air traffic movements and assogiated loss of 1.7m
passengers per year (-3.5%} and a curnulative loss over the &year periad 2022-2025 of 4.3m
passengers. The net effect of the proposed Relevant Actin ol be to facilitate an increase
in the number of fights permitted to take ofFfrom, or land 2, Bublin Alrport at night, which
would enable the fost 1.1 million passengers to be regained annually in the post-COVID-19
recovery perod’.

Chapters 2 and 3 sets out the description of. ang need far the project. in this chapter, and
glsewhere, the EIAR states that the Relevant Action is required to offset the effect of Covid
19 restrictions. For example:

"The net effect of the proposed Relevant Action would be to facititate an incresse in
the number of fiights permitted ta take off fram, or tand at, Dublin Alrport at night,
which would enable thie lost 1.1milion passengers to be regained annually in the
post-COVID-18 recovery pariod.! ‘

fSection 2.1.1, page 2-3 of BIAR)

Despite cantinuous requestsinwriting to DAA by Email, prior to the opening of Runway 10L-28R
on 24t August last,, DAA have failed to answerusto date, whether Condition 5 is being complied to
ornot. Wesimply requestedayesorno.

We see from the above extract fromthe CE report on F20A/0668 :
113 ATMsin summer 2019 from 2300 to 0700 hours

17 Long Haul Flight ( Category of Noisier Aircraft)

MFGM— Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19" September 2022



Night Cargo Operations primarily flights by DH L, Fedex TNT UPS operating to the main sortation
hubs. Operations are verytime critical to connect at these hubs to achieve the overnight package
delivery service.

5o this tells us in 2019 — there was 113 ATMs between the hours of 11pm and 07.00 am
inctusive of the most important hours 11pm — 12 midnight as 2 hours before 12 is
considered worth 4 hours in sleep and restterms. At6am - 7am , this is also a very critical
time to finish off a good restful nights sleep to function well in daily living and maintain
consistent health and well being

We see the landscape change at the end of runway 10R-28L with warehousing and logistics
for the Cargo companies, which is an indicator that the number of freight carriers is set to
rise to an unknown entity.

So, the question in conjunction with our attached emails to DAA, 1AA, Dept of Transport,
ANCA, Minister For Housing, Commission for Aviation Regulation, Fingal County Council is:

What is the number of ATMS ( Air Transport movements) currently being operated on
runway 10R-28L

If this condition is being complied with, then there would be a reduction of the 113 ATMS
that had slots already, prior to 24! August last, when North runway came into operation.

We have failed to receive adirect yes or no on this issue, with the following being used

Following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties { NOT US) the
Commission for Aviation Regulation, as the Competent authority for slot allocation, issued jts
declaration for summer 22 and winter 22 and the application of a limit on capacity at Dublin
Airport for summer and winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

So the DAA , the applicant responsible for the com pliance of Condition 5 ( 65 ATMs total
amount - from 11pm — 7 am } have simply ignored and dismissed the conditions of ABP.

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-27
Letterand files received 19" September 2022



We see from the extract following :

13 ThisDecision s i line with bur Draft Decision. In arriving at our Dedision, we have examined
angd relied on 2 large hody of evidenve. We commissioned fast time simulation modelling of
the airfiald to assess & range of scenarips relating to potential increases i the rumway Himits.
This work was carried out by Egis. The assessment of these scenarios takes the form of a
comparison of a range of airfield metrics. The results from this assessment were shared with
the Coordination Committee, and the final report is published sfengside this document.

1.4 We currently make no changes to the RE0 runway paramelers in the rilght hours, meaning
that no mare night flights [hetween 2200z and (6002} would be possibie on the pre-existing
Southermn Runway than was possible before the Northeri Rurmway was compiete. We aiso
assume that the North Runway is iiself unavaliabie during this pering, and the single runway
capacity is awailable onby. These issues and our overview of potential Cperating Restrictions
to take account of is in Section 2.

1.5 We have considered other evidence with which we hawe heen presented, ar which we sought.
This evidence inciudes modelling work conducted by Dublin Airpart, and its Consultants.

1.6  Our Decision follows the advice received from the Courdination Committee, when voling

t Sep Asiamon Regtation A, 3001 snd e St Allocaion Regitations - Ciranes Repudation {EECY Mo Y583 on commit
e Gy thee aBueation of stots 5t Doty slrpons as eoended by Repdasion (EC) No 795206

F pw par the worldwite sl cabendor: Nt e iafigmgleontontass taidunde Jonki oo 1 40 39 pdnn
spuedinafion-gutiviics odt

g ubso the Warldwide Adrpoyt Sl Guidebnes - |

Cormrission for Aviation Reguistion

raq

Taken from the Commission of Aviation Declaration

Diecision oo Sunwmer 2023 Coondination Pammeters of Shdilin Arpost

fights are assigned in line with the Courdination Committee constitution. The Coprdination
Committes comprises Dublin Alrport, the Air Mavigation Service Provider {the 1AA), and is
ppen to all aivines operating at Dublia Alrport.

1.7 We received 12 responses to our Draft Decision, from Aer Lingus, DHL, Dublin Airport, FEDEX,
ETAI, Liam O Gradaigh, Michael ©° Rourke, Dr. Niamh Maher, Pearse Sution, Ryanair, Stephen
Sriyth, ang UPS. These responses are published afon gside this dogument and were considered
in peaching this dedision.

The Coordination Committee comprises DAA and the IAA
as members of CAR. ANCA is funded by DAA . As a result

MEGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19*" September 2022



DAA have control and monopolise their position as the
controller of all these bodies to achieve their objectives .
The various bodies are used as a camouflage to justify the

blatant breach of planning conditions to disregard those
communities directly impacted.

The Airlines are part of the CAR . So the interpretation of
the complex issues was simply fast forwarded to the next
stage of the process, the allocation and maintenance of
slots, flightpaths, while totally dismissing the responsibility
for complying with An Bord Pleanala and Fingal County
Council, ( the Enforcement Body overseeing compliance)

So Condition 5 has been dismissed in the planning permission with transfer

to all the other bodies, including the airlines, for the purpose of breaching the
night time restrictions.

This information on the slots unchanged and increasing with additional
increased air traffic, is a direct breach by DAA , a prahﬁnen-t member of CAR
as the was a matter for DAA only, as DAA accepted the conditions as imposed
by ABP. We as those directly impacted also had to accept the conditions.

We note DAA did attempt to overturn Condition 3(d) and Condition 5 by way of
an SID application which was rejected.

We also had concerns on the wording of Condition 7 Condition 8 and Condition
9 in relation to the lack of clarity in the wording of the conditions, leading to
interpretation to suit DAA and The planning Authority. ABP did not permit us
to meet or discuss the wording, thus leaving the ambiguous wording to the
total benefit of DAA and the Local Authority.

DAA use their artistic skills to draw circles called contours and move them
around to suit their needs.

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand filesreceived 19" September 2022



A circle is eafﬂ +o scrawl.

Or is i+? I'm not sure at all.
T cannot decide:

does it have just one side,

or tons that are crazif:j small?

DAA collaborated with FCC to formulatethe NAP with FCC for2019to 2023 (
overlapping with the opening of Runway 10L-28R)

Use the setting up of ANCA to supply the information to set up the NAO, so
that this excludes those relevant conditions, presenting Noise Quota Counts as
the way forward to reduce aircraft noise and include their submission as a valid
process to dismiss and abdicate their responsibility of compliance.

So what we are seeing now, is organised confusion and abdication of
responsibility at any cost, to breach Condition 5 and justify changing condition
3(d) as permitted by FCC, the Planning Authority.

There is a direct conflict of interest between all these bodies, all now used as
one big body to take the focus away from the legal planning conditions from
ABP, in August 2007.

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref; ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19™ September2022



This hides the naked truth — Condition 5 and Condition 3{D) are being
dismissed.

In February 2019, at the turning of the sod, to pave the way for construction of
the runway North, Dalton Philips ( CEQ of DAA at that time) stated the
following:

Whether it is one household or 200 households under the flightpath, 1 am really
sorry for them, I really am, but that is @ matter for them.

So more air traffic at Dublin airport is going to reduce the level of aircraft noise
and fumes and harmful emissions - Right - Bring out the magician -

0 This does not compare with the actual noise levels experienced
' by those adversely affected, disowned and amputated in the
process.

All the other bodies, IAA, ANCA and CAR are taking the queue from DAA as
instructed to dismiss the compliance and health issues of Condition 3(d} and
Condition 5 as if they did not exist, to justify their decision .

BUT THEY DO EXISTAND ARE A CRITICAL PART OF THE PLANNING PERMISSION

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand filesreceived 19% September 2022



Thisis DAA - the BODY and HEAD - responsible to Fingal County Council and An Bord

Pleanala Allthe other various aviation Bodies, are part of a process, directed by DAA
solely.

At the Oral hearing in 2006, DAA and Fingal County Council were the participants with the
communities and individuals appealing the decision to construct a new runway at Dubfin
Airport. The Commission for Aviation Regulation , the Airlines and the IAA and ANCA were
not present and were not part of the appeal process. This is solely a matter for DAA.

Whether it is one household or 200 households under the flightpath, | am really
sorry for them, I really am, but that is a matter for them.

THIS IS NOT A MATTER FOR US AS DAA MUST COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS IN TOTAL
as the Conditions are in place as stated in the reason for imposing and enshrining within
the planning permission PLO6F.217429

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 18* September2022



The consequences of the operation and process to operate the
runway must include the communities and those in the flightpaths
and in the Longitudinal corridor and between the runways .

DAA have breached their planning conditions on three occasions with FO4A/1775 and also in
the Construction of T2.

During the construction of T2, DAA applied to have a compound opened next to the ALSAA
complex. This was to be returned to green space on completion of T2. This compound is still
there. Due to the time limit, no enforcement can now be applied and the breach is
permitted.

We see the perception, using ANCA, CAR and IAA that the refevant conditions, on night time
restrictions now dismissed, as OK.

IT is not OK and totally unacceptable.

Currently the North Runway is used from 9am to 1300 daily. No flights have
taken off from 28R and only 10L is being used —why - is this to protect a
more dense population until this appeal is heard and decided upon.

The people of St Margarets, Dunbro, Millhead, and the wider area as far as
Ashbourne and into Co Meath, over Garristown are now disturbed by
Aircraft noise and emissions. The flightpaths are totally changed and
disregard those in the western end, subjecting homes to aircraft nuisance and
aviation emissions in the immediate atmosphere of the surrounds of the
runways.

Since the new runway opened, one of the residents on Kilreesk Lane, has
reported a change in the behaviour of his laying hens, with a sharp reduction in
the supply of free range eggs.

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19* September 2022
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Our dogs remain indoors now and don’tlike being outside, with the aircraft
overhead. | am awake very early in the morning with flights taking off, so we
do not get a night sleep, feeling refreshed and ready to start a new day.

Dusblin Alrport Doordinetion Parammebbes - Suwmmer 2U2S Yeason

The Commission for Avistion Regulation tias dedared the fllowing Bmits for the IATA Summer 2023
schiduiing seastns ot Dullin Afrport.
Rurway Scheduling Parameters:
Rutpwray Hoorly Lt Ianimun aumber of mosements per 10 mioute
Time UTC | Arrivals | Degartufes Todal perfad
Limit umie | it Maxim Total 13
5000 = z 32 e e &
o0 23 25 32 WMaglmum Departures &
o | 2 i 3
GECGI B F3 32
400 2 5 a2
oo | 3 36 40
peoo | 20 ar Ab
070 5 25 41
oBLC 25 EL) 45
weta | 45 2% a8
00% 77 M 27 a8
1300 28 28 51
1300 | 28 27 a8
1300 F¥) % 50
W | 23 ‘ z7 az
1500 % 25 47
1608 7 e 52
1700 23 P 47
1800 FERE ) 43
1800 3 2 39
20 5 2 38
2300 30 25 Az
2200 % 35 32
0| 7 3
Totals 581 & su7

MFGM— Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19 September2022
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Slot Allocation declared for summer 2023

The Planning condition no 5 is clearly being breached and non- compliance agreed by
girlines, IAA and CAR and the authority with full responsibility DAA. — the applicant

This is the same scenario for Winter 2022 - so DAA have willingly and purposely disregarded
this condition, in relation to their compliance responsibilities.

Issues with slots and flight paths are a matter for the CAR and IAA - DAA are responsible for
the compliance with 65 movements from 11pm to 7am 365 days a year.

Between 12 midnight — 7am — 246 ATMs are permitted and from 11pm to 12midnight 32
are permitted by CAR - total 298 ATM.  There was no consultation on the impacts and
consequences with those communities, disregarded in this declaration.

We declare the this is a breach of compliance on behalf of the applicant DAA and ANCA have
disregarded the “imbalance “ caused by creating a health hazard for those in the vicinity of
the flight paths — which have totally changed from the original grant of planning permission,
on commencement of operation, 24 August 2022.

The limits declared by the Commission of Aviation in their document will far exceed the
increased Noise Quota counts awarded by ANCA for payment of services satisfactorily
rendered. ( by DAA)

We have no correlation between Noise Quota Counts and the use of
slots. There is no clear comparison fact sheet to review. Just like
the Circles called contours drawn from information from the INL
System - no direct connection to the decibel level to the human ear
and human mental and physical health. Our view is that this is
deliberate , to disregard the naked truth of the Decibel levels
experienced by the human ear and impact on mental health.

This runway must be closed and a new AA and EIA is completed
In the words of Michelle Molloy from DAA :

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that

MFGM ~ Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19" September 2022
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time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

. w8, """‘f%ﬁ 1% : ,.-.--6!“
3’,@%’%(‘3&& e R P
Cagle.com

So the DAA play the tune and all the bodies , FCC, IAA, CAR, ATC, Dept of Transport, Dept of
Health, Dept of Housing and any other body that may support the bugle calf .

There is deliberate disconnect and abdication of responsibility by the applicant DAA as the
issue of flight paths was not dealt with ,or the slot allocation, prior to the opening and
operation of North Runway. A new population of people are now affected by aircraft
noise , not in the so called noise contours.

DAA claim entitlement to operate runway 10R-28L in breach of the ptanning permission
PLOGF.217429.

MFGM — Additional infarmation to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19 September 2022
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The Envifonmental Health Officer notes that the NAP 2075-2023 did nat inciude the WHO
guidance “Ervirommental Noise Guldelings for the European Region™ as it was not published
atthetime of writing, The guidelines summarise the research into the impact on heaith of
envirorimental noise. The critical health outcomes investigated were: Cardiovascular
disease, Effects on sleep, Anngyances, Cognitive Impairment, Hearing impairment and
tinritus,

The WHQ Environmental Nolse Guidelines for the European Region state that "for night noise
exposure, the GDG strongly recommenus reducing nolse evels produced by aircraft during
night time befow 49-dBLnight, as night time alrcraft noise abiove this level Is associated with
adverse cffects onsleep”,

WHO guidance which states that "for average noise exposure, the GDG strongly
receramends reducing noise fevels produred by aircraft befow 45 dBLlden, as aircraft noise
above this level is associated with adverse health effects.”

identification of the Noise Problem was recelved by the Planning Authority on the 10"
February 2021 advising that ANCA will now proceed to apply the Balanted Approach of the
Internationial Civil Aviation Organisation in accordance with the provision of the Alrgralt
Noise Regulation (EL) 598/2014), the Act of 2019 and Section 34C of the Act of 2000. As part
of this protess, ANCA as required under Section 9(2} of the Aircraft Noise Regulation Act
2019, shall ensure that the Moise Abstement Objettive is, as appropriate, defined, restated
of amended taking Into account as apprapriate, Article 8 of, Annex V to, the Enviranmental
Nolse Directive.

As-set out in Section 9.0 the Planning Authority shali neither decide to refuse the relevant
application nor grantthe relevant application subject 1o or without conditions until it receives
‘a notice under subsection 34C {SYor 34C {15 {a) (it} from the competent authority (.e, ANCA)

Note : The Environmental Health Officer notes that the NAP 2019-2023 did not include the WHO
guidance “ Environmental Noise Guidelines forthe European Region” as it was not published at time
of writing.

THIS DEMONSTRATES WE NOW HAVEAN INVALID NAP (DUEFORRENEWAL 2023) AND COUPLED

WITH AN NAO ISSUED BY ANCA - AND WE DON’T KNOW WHAT CRITERIA DUBLIN AIRPORT IS
FOLLOWING.

IS THE NAO CURRENTLY IN PLACEAND OPERATED IN WITHING THE PARAMITORS OF ANCA?

IS THE QUOTATSYSTEM BEING USED NOW AS THIS IS PART OF THE NAO?

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand filesreceived 19' September 2022
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AFTER EVERY THREE MONTHS, DAA ARE OBLIGED TO SUBMITA REPORT ON QUOTA CCUNTSTO
ANCA FORREPORTING BACKTO THE COMMUNITES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE

BUT WHAT IS COMPLIANCE—WHAT WAY IS DUBLIN AIRPORT OPERATING CURRENTLY - WE DON'T
KNOW -~ IAA WONT ANSWEROQOURQUESTIONS, WE CANTGET AN ANSWER FROM ANCA

SO ITISNOW UPTO THIS APPEALPROCESS TO INVESTIGATEAND STOP THIS DISREGARDOFTHE
PLANNING CONDITIONS PER PLOGF. 217429. We as a community and individuals sandwiched in
between runways and flightpaths are considered collateral damage by DAA and other bodies.

This critical information was not given the due diligence , given theissue of human healthand the
consequences of disregarding same.

The DAA have the mindset, once operational, the issue is now one to be passed on and shared with
all otherbodies, ANCA, CAR, FCC, ATC, IAA, EPA, Dept of Enterprise, etc which is not the case and
has neverbeen. if we look at the Planning application for FO4A/1755 and the decision by ABP in
August 2007, It is very clear the full responsibility was placed on DAA and Fingal County Couneil
as custodians of the citizens of Fingal in all the conditions. The NAP was set up prior to the new
runway, and therefore the realtime aircraft noise todayand goingforward, is null and void .
Therefore the Runway should be closed until a full EIS and detailed independentanalysis and report
is commissioned, to include the communities and individuals affected.

The Feason given in respect to condition 3 was to.ensure the aperation of the runways were
in acterdance with the mitigation measures set outdn the Environmental impact Statement
In the interest of the protection of amenities of the surrounding afes. Condition no. 5 was
attached to control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential
amenity having regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the
existing paratiel runway.

The submission received by An Taisce outlings that *The intended effect of conditions 36d}
and 5 was to limit the frequency of night flights arriving and departing the airport during the
night, to énsure that the communities tlose 16 the Airport wolild not suffer unduly from nolse
disturbance at pight. In particular, the conditions provided for 8 hours of relstive cakm ~
between #1pm and 7am, no fights would be permitted to arrive or depart via the new North
Runway, and & total of 65 alrcraft movements would be pérmitied across the Alrport as a
whola in that timeframe. These conditions were accepted by the DAA, and first phase
construction of the new runway commienced in December 2016 on the basis of application
of those conditions”. A number of other submissions ralse concerns that the relevart action
seeks to madify conditions of a grant of parmission,

Supplementary provisions relating to operating restriction included in planning permission
provided under amending section 34C of the Planning and Development At {as amended)
facilitates the persoiiinwhose favour a relevant permission operates to make an application
for a relevant action.

Supplementary provisions relating to operating restriction inciuded in planning permission provided
underamending section 34C of the Planning and DevelopmentAct( as Amended) FACILITATES THE
PERSON in whose FAVOUR aRelevant Permission operates to make an application for a RA.

MFGM - Additional informationto our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 1% September 2022
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BAA >FCC

- IAA— ATC - CAR ~ Deptof Transport — Airlines - Freight companies—anyone elseto cling to .

So this amendment has been made infavour of DAA, who now use the I1AA, The CAR, ATC to fob off
the breaching of these conditions totally disregarding the St Margarets Community and those in the
Longitudinal Flight path corridor

This is like watching, STARTREK with all the cling on -s

TOTALLY DISREGARDED following 23 years of committed time andinput with the FDPs and Planning
application for Runway North, cost incurred to attend oral hearing in 2006 and challenge breach of
planning conditions and extension of time in the high court.

It is very clear whatthat applicant views those in the vicinity of the flight paths as

“Insignificant” in terms of their health and well being, for 23 years, now and to be removed from
any future collabaration or meaning consultation, in the interest of profiteering and overriding
authority.

As Individual European States are permitted to set up their own NAO undertheir elected ANCA to
provide a balanced approach on Aircraft noise.

It asks a verysignificant and critical question of the interpretation of “ Balanced Approach and what
is their interpretation to best suit

For ANCA and DAA — it means excluding humanlife , ignoring and limiting the costs in their false
procedures, realtime data, and cost limitation to enhance profits and power .

The approach taken

Just do it and deal with the consequences afterwards — is both unacceptablyimmoral and
unethical in the democraticisland of Ireland. In everyother sector, we see human health to the
fore, and this was demonstratedinthe Covid Pandemic, where the country was closed to same
ALL lives. - Airport communities matter.

I ask the question, what is different about the lives and health of those directly affected and
disregardedin this case.

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19" September 2022
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Dear CAR, | wish to respond to the daft 523 declaration of coordination parameters. This relates to
the relevant action surrounding conditions 3(d) and 5 of the planning permission for the north
runway. The change of these conditions are under appeal and therefore the proposed operations of
the night time flights should remain as underthe original planning from 2007. Alsé the intention was
for the restrictions to be present for the whole year and not just the 92 day summer period. Regards,
Dr Niamh Maher

The above was submitted to the CAR on the 2022 allocation —so the overlap from summerio winter
has beenused to fudge the requirement of 65 ATMS as the limit per night —all yearround.

This runway must be closed and a new AA and EIA is completed
In the words of Michelle Molloy from DAA :

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

Thereis deliberate disconnect and abdication of responsibility by the applicant DAA as the
issue of flight paths was not dealt with ,or the slot allocation, prior to the opening and
operation of North Runway. A new population of people are now affected by aircraft
noise , not in the so called noise contours.

DAA claim entitlement to operate runway 10R-28Lin breach of the planning permission
PLOGF.217429.

+ DAA were fully aware of the changes that have occurred over a decade ago on
application to extend the time period from 10 to 15 years to construct the runway.

¢ In 2016 DAA applied to extend the period of construction from 10vyears to 15 years,
in full knowledge of this. NO AA or EIAwas deemed necessary despite the changes
that have occurred in the increase of air traffic and passenger footfall.

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19 September 2022
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¢ This leadto alegal case for a Judicial Review in the Commercial Courtin 2017 along
side a breach in condition 5(h}. The applicant,, DAA failed to provide a Waste
Management Plan to FCC prior to commencement of construction and preparation
of the runway site thus breaching the conditions. This was one of the pre-
commencement conditians.

¢ The decision on the flightpaths to coincide and correspond to the runway path, was
treated as a totally separate part of the planning , with decision on 7B and totally
annexed from the planning permission -runway operation and flightpaths are all the
one as included and reviewed at the Oral hearing with ABP in 2006.

* The slot allocation is an issue for DAA and CAR and European airport and airlines and
is not part of this planning permission.

So the responsibility totally rests on the head and shoulders of DAA and Fingal County
Council —the enforcer of these conditions.

MFGM -- Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19" September 2022
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THIS ADMISSION BY DAA IN A REPONSE EMAIL DATED 19™ SEPTEMBER 2022 CLEARLY
STATES THAT THE OPERATION AND FLIGHTPATHS AND THE DETREMENTAL IMPACTS ON
RESIDENTS IN THE FLIGHTPATH MUST BE EXAMINATED WITH A FULL AA and EIA to address
the health and well being of those directly affected.

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

This demonstrates the Grounds for a new Appropriate Assessment
and Environmental Impact Assessment

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand filesreceived 19" September 2022
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We ask that An Bord Pleanala consider the correspondence in conjunction with the
wording of the permission issued in 2007 as explicit and breaching the mental and physical

health of those in the flightpaths. Condition 7, 8 and 9 are also out of date, with the current
operations as stated by DAA.

The conditions 7, 8 and 9 put in place for the operation of the runway per the planning
permission are now being used with no change, to include 24 use of the runways

THISIS NOT THE OBJECTIVE AND MEANING OF THE CONDITIONS IN AUGUST 2007.
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The above from a Safety Article from the IAA states the cause of a co-pilot taking ill and
unable to function humanly possible with lack of sleep for 3 nights.

This safety report must be viewed In terms of night time restricitions, given the IAA
control the flightpaths in the interest of air safety , once a runway becomes operational.

Condition 7. 8 and are now defunct as they are not fit for purpose and leaves those in the
Longitudinal zone, totally compromised as DAA have failed to plan ahead, now ripping apart
the community of St Margarets, the heart and soul of our community. Those impacted are
left with a legacy of uncertainty, health deterioration, mental and physical and social
impacts that will destroy, rip apart, and trample on those trapped .

This does not appear to have been considered in the NAQ and the RD issued by ANCA

See the following email response received from ANCA. Sept 22"

Ourref. 2022\69

Dear Sheelagh

| refer to youremail of 19 September2022.

The Planning and Strategic Infrastructure Department of Fingal County
is the enforcement authority for conditions attached to the grant of
planning permissions within theiradministrative area. | note that you
copied that authority on your email of 19 September. ANCA is unable to
address the aspects of your correspondence relating to planning
enforcement.

Kind regards
Siobhan Hogan

Senior Staff Officer
Aircraft Noise Competent Authority

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 13 September 2022
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Dear Sheelagh

Thank you for your email of 15" August.

Figure 3.1 of the regulatory decision, as now incorporated into the decision of the planning
authority on appiication F20A/0668, is the overall eligibility map for the insulation scheme
associated with the regulatory decision. There are detailed maps at the fink Regulatory
Decision.pdf (fingal.ie) (from pages 23 to 45) that show eligibility down to individual property
level. If this does not work for you, please let me know if you would like any particular page
to be printed out and 1 can post it to you (or leave it at the public counter for collection as you
suggested).

The mechanism for counting and collating aircraft movements is a matter for daa as airport
authority and | do not have any information on how this will be undertaken. The reporting of
aircraft activity will be in formats as required by various legislative requirements relating to
the work of several regulators (CAR, IAA, ANCA, planning authority etc.). For example, the
recent regulatory decision by ANCA provides for the reporting of a wide range of statistics
relating to aircraft activity at Dublin Airport.

The NAO has been in effect since 20t June 2022. The NAO prescribes outcomes to be
delivered rather than methods of delivery and ANCA has a monitoring role in this regard.
Again, the regulatory decision provides for the preparation and submission of data to inform
this process.

We appreciate and value the constructive engagement that we have always had with your
community group and are happy to meet again. If you would like to propose a couple of
times during office hours that suits your group next week or the following (other than
Mondays) | will book a meeting room here. Understandably, you are particularly focussed on
the process relating to planning application F20A/0668 at present but we would also be
happy to update you on other ANCA activities scheduled or underway when we meet.

Kind regards

Joe Mahon

Alrcralt Noise Competent Authority

Fingal Counly Council | County Hall | Swords | County Dublin,
K67 X8Y2

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand filesreceived 19 September 2022
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An daréds Innitil um Thorann Aerdrthai

Cormhairle Contae Fhine Gall |Aras an Chontae | Sord {Contae
Atha Cliath, K&7 X8Y2.

| www fingalie/aircrafinoiseca

Email from ANCA on 16" August2022.

We see from the content, the NAO prescribes outcomes to be delivered
rather than methods of delivery and ANCA have a monitoring role in this
regards. The RD provides forthe preparation and submission of data to
inform the process.

So ANCA have no criteria for the method of collating data, they just want
to receive it to inform the process

The mechanism for counting and collating aircraft movements is a matter for daa as airport
authority and | do not have any information on how this will be undertaken. The reporting of
aircraft activity will be in formats as required by various legislative requirements relating to
the work of several regulators (CAR, IAA, ANCA, planning authority etc.). For example, the
recent regulatory decision by ANCA provides for the reporting of a wide range of statistics
relating to aircraft activity at Dublin Airport.

ANCA do not know how the aircraft noise counts will be done, but it includes the work of
several bodies CAR, IAA and ANCA and the planning authority themselves { both the same
— FCC—funded by DAA)

So we see an application to replace the 65 movements with Aircraft Noise quota counts,
with no particulars on how this will be presented, gathered or validated. But it will be
conducted by DAA in conjunction with the CAR, { made up of DAA, Airlines, IAA } IAA -so
there is no independent way of verifying exactly what it amounts too. All that we can
ascertainis that

65 aircraft movements from 11pm - 0700 am - 8 hours

Will be bypassed and a new collaborated procedure, tailor made to fitin with ANCA s NAO
and the next NAP, that canbe used to make reports to the END.

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19t September 2022
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We , the directly impacted with consequences to health and well being in the vicinity of the
runways., are totally excluded from this yet to be seen process and results.

This is not acceptable and no clear criteria in place and ANCA being the Aircraft Noise
Competent Authority answering to European Noise Regulation —END . Each union state is
responsible for compliance reporting as each airport s different. This permits Dublin
Airport to fabricate a result that will be acceptable, but excluding those severely impacted .
So is this a balanced approach.

Looking at the response from DAA in relation to the breach of Condition 5, it is very clear a
new AA — Appropriate Assessment was required when the extension of time was applied
for inlate 2016/ 2017 .

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

SO what Is a “balanced approach
1 ask ABP - to clarify the BALANCED APPROACH - WHAT DOESIT MEAN ?

Reducing aircraft noise with increased ATMS - this is surely a total contradiction.

CONCLUSION and CLOSING STATEMENT

We were not aware the slot allocation was declared by CAR which clearly breaches the
planning permission - Condition 5 — exceeding 64 ATMS.

We have been informed FCC have issued an enforcement notice to DAA in this regard

- But.... despite a request to FCC and DAA , we have not viewed the content or if DAA
have responded at date of writing.

Perhaps there was no enforcement notice , over the breach of Condition 5, while this appeal
is now ongoing.

The lack of clarity and a fair and proper procedure , is very evident, creating

MFGM - Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19" September 2022
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An UNBALANCED approach with total weight on the side of the applicant, totally
disregarding the implications for health, mental well being a cause of anxiety, uncertainty,
and future sleep depravation on those in the flightpaths and in the surrounds of the
runways.

We as stakeholders have been disregarded and considered insignificant as we are the “low
and minority “ affected so DAA can trample on our community, our homes , our health and
our futures.

ANCA failed to see the significance of reviewing other conditions relating to the changing of
these conditions , namely the Voluntary Home Buy Out and Voluntary Insulation . We were
informed that DAA did not request this.

The naked truth is changing the conditions to include 24 hour usage at Dublin Airport,
destroys our lives, night and day and the cumulative affect with have serious health
consequences. The HSE have indicated this intheir input to this application.

The |AA safety report on one of their co-piiots reported in August 2022 — their own report
must send alarm bells, in the context of flight path residents will have no longer be afforded
a nights sleep, if these conditions are removed. Therefore Condition 5 and Condition 3(d)
per the planning ref: PLO6F.217 429 must remain in place. ( FO4A/1755)

Attached

Emails received to support our additional information.

Submitted by

MFGM

Sheelagh Morris

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19" September2022
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Helena Merriman
Greg Farrell
Melissa Gannon

Date: 11*" October 2022 - letter received with files — 19th September

Submission within 28 days of receipt of your letter and files,

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letterand files received 19% September 2022
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M Grr‘ia“ Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

RE: Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being
adhered and comphed per PLOSF 217429 lssued by ABP in August 2007

Michelle Molloy <michelle. molloy@daa ie> Fr, Sep 3@ 2&22 at 10:26 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmormis@gmail. come-

Good morning Sheelagh,

Fhark vou for your amail of 29 Septembey. Our position is as outlined i our previous correspondence, the most
recent of which was 19 September.

Kind regards,

Michelie Molioy.

Uocument Classification: Class 1 - General

From: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorrisghgraail com

Sent: Thursday 29 Septesmber 2022 09:24

To: Michelle Molloy <michelie. molioy@daaie>; Joe Mahon <ios.mghon@fingal ie>; Matthew McAleese

<Matthew McAleese@iingalie>; Daragh OBrien <Darragh. OBrien@oireachlas ie>; ifo@aviationreg ie; Aircraft Noise
CA <ArcraftNaiseCA@tingalie>, AnnMarie Famelly <annmarie farreliy@fingalie>; Dean Mulligan

<Oean Multgan@oilrs fingal ie>

Subject: Re: Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 85 aircraft movemenis is being adhered and complied per
PLOBF. 217420 issued by ABP in August 2007

[* CALTION: This email originated from outside of e ergamsa!m Ba not click-tinks or upen attachments uniess you }
;mcognise the sendsr and know the content is safe. i

i

e e e 2 e T e e s e e

Goeod Moming Michelle

“Thank you for your email of 19th Seotember in reply to ry emsil of the 16th Sept.

Again | cannot accept that reply based on the specific questions asked as follows:

As previously edvised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for Aviation



FUCGLIIENNG, G5 TR COIMDSIRIT SUTNONTY 107 SI0T SI0CATNoN, BRuUSd 1S Jesiaralions Tor summer 2027 and winter 7029
and the application of a limit on capacily at Dublin Airport for summer oF winter 2022 was not deemed nenessany.

or your recollection was as follows:

5. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 85/Mmight (between 2300 hours and
0700 hours) when measured over the 82 day modelling period as set out in the reply to the
further information request received by An Bord Pleandla on the 5% day of March, 2007.

Reason: To conlrol the frequency of night flights ot the airport so as to protect residential amenity having
regard to the information submitied conceming future night ime uss of the existing paraliel runway.

When | asked this question previously, your response was as foliows;

The conditions affached fo the initial grant of planning for North Runwey, granted over a decade ago, reflectsd
expechations af that Ume thet are very different {o current operations. The basis for the application of the condifions is
tachnically complex and subject fo inferpretation. The siol affocation process dickates the jevel of capacily available at
Dubiin Alport, and & number of factors must be faken info account in making & declaration in this respect. Folfowing
& defined process of engagement with @ range of parties, the Commission for Aviation Reguiation, as the compatent
authonity or siot affocation, issued its declarations for sunrner 2022 and winter 2022 and the application of a limit on
capacily ai Dubliry Alrport for sumimer of wintar 2022 was not deemed nacessary.

Per the planning conditions - 65 movements is the maximur per night belween 1ipm to 7am.. The 1AA have stated
trey must gel authorigsalion from DAA to verify this information. | am stilt waiting 3 response and answer from DAA, |

and the IAA despite many calls

Can you confirm i DAA are adhering and complying with Condition 5§ since 24th August, operation of Morth runwEy.
Your Responss

As previously advised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission
for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for slot aflocation, issued its declarations for summer

2022 and winter 2022 and the application of a limit on capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022
was not deemed necessary.

So again: are DAA complying with the 65 ATMs per the planning permission? - YE8 orng -

Wi would appreciaie your response as the 1AA were unable to answer, and stated thet this had to be authorised by
CAA et -

The CAR are responsible for the allocation of siots . The DAA and 1AA are responsible for the operation and ATMS on
all runways at Dubidin Airport, not the CAR,



M S U

Sheelagh Morris

MFGM.

On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 4:06 PM Michelle Molloy <michelle melloy@daa.ie> wrote:
Good afternoon Sheelagh,

Thank you for your email of 16 Saptember.

As previously advised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for
Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for siot aliocation, issued its declarations for sumrner 2022 and

wintar 2022 and the application of a firslt on capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed
necessary.

Kind regards,

Michelle Molloy.

Document Classification: Class 1 - General

From: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmoris@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday 16 September 2022 08:27
' To: Michefie Molloy <michelle molloy@daa ie>
Subject: Confirmation that Condition § which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being adhered and comptlied per
PLOGF.217429 issued by ABP in August 2067

§....-,,._. e S pa— e et e i

|CAUTION: This ematt originated from cutside of ifie organisation. Do riot cﬁak firics-or open attachments unless
}’y@u mmgnﬁeihemm:mdmmm\sm ; _

Desr Michelie

i have been in contact with the IAA in refation to Condition 5 on the above, (65 movements from 11pm - 7am on
renway 10R-28L) . The North runway opened on 24th August last and | am asking for a definitive answer from DAA
that Condition & is being adhered o as per the wording and meaning



. Un compietion of construction of the runway hereby permitied, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/might (between 2300 hours
and 0700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modeiling period as set out in the reply to
the further information request received by An Bord Pleanala on the % day of March, 2007.

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as i prolect residential amenity having
regard to the information submitted conceming future night time use of the existing paralle! runway.

When | asked this question previously, your response was as follows:

The conditions attached fo the inffial grant of planning for Norih Runway, granfed over a decade ago, refiected
axpectations af that time that are very different to current operations. The bagis for the application of the conditions
is techrically complex and subject o interpretation. The siol allocation process dictates the level of capacily
avaifable at Dublin Alrport, and a nunber of factors must be faken into account in makdng & declaralion in s
respet. Following a defined process of engagement with 2 range of parties, the Comimission for Avalion
Regufation, as e compeient authonly for sfof alfocation, issusd s declarations for summer 2099 and winter 2027
and the application of a limil on capacity al Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

Per the planning conditions - 85 movements is the meximum per night betiween 1ipm o 7am.. The IAA have
slated they must gat authorisation fror DAA to verity this informaiion. { am still waiting @ response and answer from
DAA | and the 1AA despiie many calls

Gan you confirm if DAA are adhering and complying with Condition 5 since 24th August, operation of Norih
TUTWEY.

The angwaris YES or NO .

A swit response is requestad - a yes or No.

Hegards
Shsalagh Morrds
rislena Merriman
Greg Farell

- daa proudly sunporting Feed Cur Homelass, St Frarncis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for
2022, DISCLAMER: The information contained in this emall and in any altachmenis is copfidential and is
designatad solely for the attention and use of the intended Reciplent(s). i vou are not the intended reciptent(s) of
this emall, you must not use, disclose, copy, distribute or retain this message, the atischimenti(s) or any part thersol,
- I you belleve that you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately. Please also delete all capies
of this email and any altechment(s) from vour computer system. Unless expressly stated, this emnail is not infended
fo create any contraciual relalionship. If this emall is not sent in the course of the senders employment or fulfiment
of hisfher dulies to daa, daa accepts no lability whatsoever for the content of this message of any attachment(s).
daa plo. Regislered office: Dublin Alrport, Co. Dublin, Registered Number: 9401 reland. SEANADH: T8 an fhaisnéis
sa riomhphost sec agus | goeangaltdin ar bith faci rin agus 18 sé ¢'aird agus ¢'Gssid an Fhreagrira {na
phFreagrdinl) dé bhiuil sé ceaptha ambain. Mas rud é nach fuss an freagrolr (na freagrdir) dé bhiull an rdombphost
500 ceaptha, ni cheadaliear dult an leachizireachi, an ceangalia({in nd cuid ar bith dé a Gsdid, 2 nochiadh,
chGipeal, a scaipeadh nd a choinnedil, Ma chreideann 1 go bivfusir 10 an riomiiohost seo i earraid, bhsimis
buloch da geuiried é sin In Wl ddinn laithreach. Scrios gach cbip den riomhphost seo agus ceangata(iin ar bith &
chéras do riomhaire chorh maith e do thoil. Mura bhiuil 26 usite go sainrdite, nil 86 hearlaithe lsis an riomhphost
sec caidreamh conarihach ar bith a chruthis. Murar seoladh an rfiomhphost seo | golrsat Thostalocht an tseoltira nd
i goomblionadh e dhualges/a dualgas ni ghlacfaidh daa diteanas ar bith as ébhar na teachtaireachta nd
ceangaita{iin ar bith. daa opt. Oifig Chidgralthe: Aerfort Bhaile Aths Cliath, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath. Ulmhir Chiaraithe:
89404 Eire.



sneelagn Morms
Helena Merriman
Greg Fasrell

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> don, Sep 18, 2136 PM
T <info@laa.le>, <enflorcement@bingal.ie>, Aircraft Noise CA =AfrcraftNolseCa@fingalier, Joe Maton
<Joe.Mahon@fingalie>, Darragh O8rien <Oarragh. Qlrien@ofreachtas.fe>, Dean Mulligan <{iean. Muliigan@clrs.fingal.ia>,
MinisterNaughion <ministernaughton®transport.gov.ies, <minister.ryan@decc.govie>

Ce: Michelle Moiloy <michelle.molioy@daa.ie>, Greg Farrell <Greg@gZeonstruction.des>, Helena Merriman
<hmerriman1948@gmailooms

Good Afternoon

See amal forwarded o DAA with reguest o confirm Condition § of the Planning PLOBF.217428 has been complied with,
since 24th August 2022 and will continue 1o be complied with. |, As the night time restrictions planning ref: 20A/0868
has now been appealed to ABP and awaiting review and decision and Oral Hearing, Can thelAA , or Fingal Courty
Council , Enforcement section, ANCA, please checl this condition is being complied with, as part of the grant of
planning in 2007, { PLOSE.217429)

We have recelved no direct response from DAA | despife two requests forwarded o them,

Responss received from DAAL

The conditions atiached to the iniiial grant of planning for North Runway, granted over & decads ano,
refiected expectations at ihat tirne that are very different to current operations, The basis for the
application of ihe conditions is technically complex and subject to interprelation. The slot allocation
procsss diclates the level of capacity available at Dublin Airport, and a number of factors must be
taken into account in miaking & declaration in this respect. Following a defined process of engagemernt
with a range of parties, the Comunission for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authorily for slot
allocation, issued its declarations for sumrner 2022 and winter 2022 and the appiication of a fimit on
capacity al Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

The siots and other operational issues were not part of the planning permission and are an issus for
DAA.

The Condition states.

&, On completion of construction of the runway hereby permiiied, the average number of night time aircraft
movements at the airport shall not exceed 66/night (between 2300 hours and $790 hours) when measured over
the 92 day modelling period as set ouf in the reply to the further information request received by An Bord Pleandla on
the 5" day of March, 2007

Reason: Toe conirol the frequency of néght' flights at the ailiport so as to protect residential amenity having
regard te the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing parallel runway.

The wording is not open io interpretation as it states very clearly - to brotect residential amenity having regard fo
the information submitted, concerning fulure night time use of the existing paralie] runway. The geant of permission was
subject {0 Condition 3{d) and condition &,

As Residents directly affected by 10L-28R  we have recorded decibel levels up to 84d8 at Millhead aned Kilrsesk Lane
with aireralt on the new runway velth B35 current use.
DAA did clarify condition 3(d} will be complied with, but not Condition 5.

Can you please follow up and investigate this matter as a priority,.  Onee 100L-28R is operational , there should only be a
max of 85 ATMs from 1ipm - 7 am a8 pey condition 5. ) .
Following a ceall to the 18A, | was Informed this information had o be authorised by DAA before sharing with us,



EIOOR TOrwara 10 nearnng mom you, one and afl.

Hing rogards
fauoted ot hidden]



Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmomis@gmail.com>

Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being adhered and
complied per PLO6F.217429 issued by ABP in August 2007

? messages

Sheelagh Morris <sheslaghrmortis@omailooms Fri, Sep 16, 9127 AM
To: Michelle Molioy <michelie. molloy@daa jo>

{3aar Micheile

t have been in contact with the 1AA in relation to Condition 5 on the above, { 65 movaments from

Tipmm - 7am on runway 10R-281) . The North runway opened on 24th August last and | am asking or a
definitive answer from DAA that Condition 5 is baing adhered to as per the wording and meaning

3, On compietion of construction of the runway hereby parmitied, the average number of night time atrersf
movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (hatween 2300 hours and 0700 hours) when measured over the 92

day modelfing period as set out in the reply to the furiher information request received by An Bord Pleandia on the sth
day of March, 2007,

Reason: To contrel the frequency of night flights at the afrport so as to protect residential araenity having
regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing paraliel runway.

When | asked this guestion previousty, your resnonse was as follows:

The conditions aliached o the initial grant of planning for North Runway, granted over a decade ago,
refleclted expeciations at that time that are very different to curreni operations. The basis for the
appflication of the conditions is technically complex and subject to interpratation. The slot allocation
process dictates the level of capacily available ai Dublin Airport, and a number of factors must be
taker into account in making a declaration in this respect. Following a defined process of engagement
with a range of parties, the Cornimission for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for siot
afiocation, issued iis deciarations for summer 2022 and winler 2022 and the application of & limit on
eapacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

Per the planning conditions - €5 movements is the maximum par night between 1ipm to 7am.. The
IAA have stated they must get authorisation from DAA to verily this information. | am stifl waiting a
response and answer from DAA |, and the IAA despiie many calls

Can you confirm if DAA are adhsring and complying with Condition 5 since 24th August, operation of
North runway.

The answeris YES ar NO .

A swift response is requested - a yes or No.

Reaards



Your complaint has been received (WebTrak)

<no.reply@envirosuite com>
leply-To: <no.sreply@envirosuite.coms
Yo: «sheslzphmorris@gmail.oom>

Thanks for registering youwr concera with Dublin Airport.
Your complaint details were submitted successfuily.

Tour complaint pumber is $1663.

Bheslagh Morris <sheclaghm wris@gmail.com>

Tue, Sep 18, 11:20 Al



Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

North Runway take off s over Milthead this morning from 9am . 25th October 2022

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail coms Thu, Aug 28, 10458 AM
Te; Michelle Molloy <michelle.molioy@daa.ie>, Daltor: Philips <dalton.t.philips@daa.ie>, Darragh OBrien
<Darragi.OBrien@oireachtas.ie>, Aircraft Noise CA <AircraftNoiseCA@fingalie>

Michelle and Dalton

t o hope you enjoved your champagne and celebrations vesterday  as we exparienced true devastation and
abandonment following a meeting with ANCA on Tuesday 23rd August.

The level is noise over my home is horrendous  and upacceptable | and | find it very difficull to concentrate this
morning.  This is only take offs yet to experionce the fanding dbs

We note from our meeting with ANCA |, that the noise Insulation Scheme and the VDPS  was not considered in their
decision for the RD.  They stated that this was not within the scope and more significent , DAA did not request them o
ook at condition 7 and @ which are part of this planning permission as condition 3 and § changes with vital componentis
for pight time restrictions removed.  So Balanced approach has what meaning?

P would like to invite you to my home |, 1o sit in the garden to enjoy the north runway and the noise it produces , when we
have a full schedule of fiights taking off . We can have a conversation, or try to.

Can vou piease supply the following to ma ¢
The details of each flight from 9 am this morning up ta 1300

in this detail

please specify the foliowing ;

Aircraft type

The NQC { noise quota count} assigned to it.

The Carrier

The height of each aircraft over Milihead

The distance from start of take off for each aircraft
LTOW - Landing take off Weight.

Destinations.

ATC directions for flight path.

An aircraft has just taken off Dub - JFX - A330 ~323 and the house has rattled with vibration. 91,37 am

i note the media and daa indicated this north runway is for the fong haui flights so therefore the higher LTOW and bigaer
and noisier |

i phoned this morning and received a number for the complaints department - but i cant get through
Another has taken off and rattled the house again -~ Dub-JFK EI FNH  Alrbus A330 - 302 - 11.46 am

Can you forward vour mobile number and Dalton Philips direct mobile number.

Sheelagh Maoitis

01 8144777

Perlraps you will cafl me with your mobile number or Dalton with his mobile number.

tdo forwarg to vour grompt response.



Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmonis@gmait.com>

8 days 1 operation of runway north 10L-28R - Schedule details.

Sheelagh Morrls <sheelaghmorris@gmail.coms Tue, Aug 16, 10015 AM
Too Michelle Molioy <michelle.moliov@daate>

Good Morning Michete

Ag there are 8 days to the commencement of operation of runwesy 10L-24R
oan you advise the schedule for the north runway for 24th August next weelk,

Also it your are also going to comply with condition § - reducing the number of night fights to 65 from Mpm to 7am on
Z4th August next,

King regards
{Cranted text hiddern]



§ BCTsi Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmarris@gmail.com>

Clear map to view figure 3.1 of regulatory decision

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmaorris@gmail.com>

Maon, Aug 15, 8146 PM
To: Joe Mahon <Joe.Mahon@fingalias

Good night Joe
Hope you have enjoved the weather we had

Can you forward a clear large map to view the installation - ref. Figure 3.1 we cannot make It out the arez from Finglas
decision

We can colleat i

Alser can vou advise how the ATM - air raffic moverments will be counted from 244k august
Next when north runway opans

Also will the MAD come into operation from 24th August when runway norih commences

After reading and trying to understand the decision rationale we are requesting a meeting with ANCA to understend the
contends at our mutual conveniences

Kind regards
fQuoted text Mdden]



Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmornis@gmail.com>

Decision of the planning authority relating to planning application F20Af0668 containing a
regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise Competent Authority received yesterday 9th
August 2022.

Sheafagh Mortls <sheclaghmorris@omall.coms Wad, Aug 10, B8 AN
To: Planning Department <planning®fingaties>, <mathewmoaloese@lingal.ie>, AnnMarie Farretly

<annmarie farreliy@fingal.le>, Ministers Office aminister@transport.govias, Darragh OBrien
=Darragh.O8rien@oireachtas.ies, MinisterNaughton <minisiernaughion@transport.govies,
<planningenforcement@fingatics>, Dean Mullipan <Dean Mulligan@clirs fingalie>, <duncansmithfingal@gmail.coms,
<joo.obriantoireachiasles

Ce: Helena Merriman <bmerrimani@48@gmail.com>, Grag Farrell <greg.g2construction@®grnail.corm:

We received the sbove decision to grant removal of Condition 3{d) and Condition 5 on PLOSF, 217429 [FO4AT75S by the
planning avthority parallel to decision from ANCA 1o also remove the conditions, yesterday 9th August, with 14 days to
the first operation of runway north.

As this impacis ditectly on our heaith |, sleep security and well being, this is now under appeal with ABP - An Bord
Pleanaia . Therefore those conditions must be adhered to and complied with in full, unt! the conclusion of the appeat
process as is the correct process.

Can you please confirm this will be the case, as runway north 10L-23R is due to open on 24th August 20272 - only 14
dlays ey,
Conditions as follows:

GRANT permission for the above proposed development in accordance with the said plans end particulars
based on the ressons and considerations under and subiect 1o the conditions set out below

3 On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the runways at the airport
shall be operated in accordance with the mode of operation — Option 7b — as detailed in the
Environmental Impact Statement Addendum, Section 16 as received by the planning suthority on

the 9 day of August, 2005 and shall provide that -

{a) the paralic] runways (10R-28L and 10L.-28R) shall be used in preference to the
CTUSS runway, 16-34,

(b} when winds are westerly, Runway 281 shall be preferred for arriving airerafl.
Either Runway 28L or 28R shall be used for departing aiveraft as determined by air traffic
controi,

{c} when winds are easterly, either Ruoway 10U or 10R as determined by air raffic
conirol shall be preferred for amiving aireraft. Rumway 10R shall be preferred for
departing aircrafi, and

{d)  Runway 10L-28R shall not be used for take~off or landing between 2300 hours and
{700 hours,



except in cases of safely. mamienance considerations, exceptionat air frathic conditions, adverse
weather, technical faults in air traffic control systems or declared emergencies at other airports.

Reason: In the interest of clarity and fo ensure the operation of the runways in accordance with the

mitigation measures set out in the Environmental Impact Statement in the interest of the protection
of the amenities of the surrounding area.

D On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitied, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/might (between 2300 hours and
0760 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period as set cut in the reply to the further

information request received by An Bord Ploanila on the 5% day of March, 2007,

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport 50 as to profect residential amenity
baving regard 1o the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing
paraliel runway.

These conditions were installed in the planning permission in 2007 to protect our health and wsil being. This matter
must be dealt with | in this instance , in a timely and appropriate manner and process, with renewed dialog and
meaningful discussion and agreement and health assessment . The removal is these conditions , as written in
PLOGF.217428/FO4A1755 is not acceptable to us and undermines ali the conditions and changes the decision made in
2007,

The conditions must be comnlied with untl! then, {Timeline November and there after | dapending on the procass)

Please respond promptly 1o us, to ensure that these conditions will be complied with, on 24th August , untii tha end of
the appeal process with ABP s fidly concluded with,

Yours sincerely
[Quoted text hidden]



Automatic reply: Decision of the planning authority relating to planning
application F20A/0668 containing a regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise
Competent Authority received yesterday 9th August 2022.

Blanning Enforcement <Planning. Enforcement@fingal.ie> Wed, Aug 10, 2022 a1 91186 AM
To. Sheslagh Moris <sheelaghmomis@gmail.coms>

“The Piznning & Stralsgic infrastruchire Department acknowiedyes receipt of your email. it will be seni to the relevarn
Planning Enforcement Section for their attention. If your message is not Planning & Strategic Infrastructure
Lapariment related, you ars
advised thet it will be referred fo the relevant Fingal County Council Department for their adention. This email and any
files transmitied with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. it is intended sofely for the addressee. If you are
not the imended recipient, any disclosure, copying, disinibution or any action taken or omitled o be taken in reliance
on i, is pronibited and may be unlawful. ¥ you have received this eiectronic message in error, please nolify the sender
oF . infernet communicalions cannot be guarammd 0 be securs or error-iree as informaiion
could be intercapled, coruplad, losl, destroyed, arive lale or incomplsle. Therelore, we do not accept responsibility
T any BIFORS OF omissions that are present in this message, or any atfachment, that have srisen as & result of e-mail
smission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software. T4 an riosnhphost seo agus aon chormhad a
ghabham leis 1a0i rin agus d'Méadiadh 5& a bhelth faol phribhiéid dhifthliall. Is ar an seolal amiidin 244 56 dirithe.
Mura & an faighteoir beartaithe, t cosc ar aon nochtadh, cbipeail, daileadh, nd aon ghniomb a dhéanamh né a
thagail ar lar | diaca leis an domhiphost agus d'héadfadh sin a bheiih midhleathach. M4 13 an riomhphost seo faighie
agat b dhearmad, cuir an seoltdir nd ar an eplas, Ni Bkl curmarsaid idinin s r&ithe 2 Gheith
sidn nd ssor 6 earrdidi mar d'héadiadh falsnéis a bhelth idircheapthe, truailiithe, cailite | scriosta, nd teacht déanach
rié neamhiomidn . Da b sin , ni fGidir linn glacadh le freagracht 25 aon ecamaidi nd sasnaimh ald sa isschisireachi
850, 110 a0n laldn | @ hainig chun cinn mar thoradh ar an tarchur rombpholst . T4 an teachiaireacht cuardaithe ag
bogearral Frithvireas,




Sheelagh Maorris <sheelaghmomis@gmail.com>

Decision of the planning authority relating to planning application F20A/0668 containing a
regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise Competent Authority received yesterday 9th
August 2022.

Sheelagh Marris <sheclaghmorris@gmail.com: Wed, Aug 10, 9196 AM
To: Planning Depariment <planning@fingalie>, <mathewmcaleese®fingalie>, AnnMarie Farrelly
<annmarie.farrelly@fingal.le>, Ministers Office <minister@transport.gov.ie>, Darragh OBrien
<Darragh.OBrien@cireachtas.ie», MinisterNaugiton <ministernaughton@transport.gov.ies,

<planmngenforcement@fingat.ie>, Dean Mulligan <Dean.Mulligan@clirs. fingal.le>, <duncansmithfingal@gmail.come,
<ne.oprisn®oireachias.ie>

Ce: Helena Merriman <hmerdmeni@48@gmail.coms, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction@gmail.coms

We recelvad the above decision to grant removal of Condition 3{d) and Condition 5 on PLOBF, 217428 JFOAAT7ES by the
planning authority paraliel {o decision from ANCA 1o also remove the conditions, yesterday 9th August, with 14 days o
the first oparation of runway north.

As this impacts directly on our health , sleep securlty and well being, this is now under appeal with ABP - An Sord
Fleanala . Thorefore those conditions must be adhered to and compflied with in full, uniil the conclusion of the appeal
process as is the correct progess.

Can you please confirm this will be the case, as runway north 10L-28/ is due to open on 24th August 2022 - only 14
days away.
Conditions as follows:

GRANT permission for the above proposed development in accordance with the said plans and particulars
based on the reasons and considerations under and subject to the conditions set out below

3, On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the runways at the sirport
shall be operated in accordance with the mode of operation — Option 7b — as detailed in the
Environmental Impact Statement Addendum, Section 16 as received by the planning authority on

the 9™ day of August, 2005 and shall provide that -

(a) the parallel runways (10R-28L and 10L-28R) shall be used in preference 1o the
Cross runway, 16-34,

{b) when winds are westerly, Runway 281 shall be preferred for arriving aircrafi.
Either Runway 28L or 28R shall be used for departing aircraft as determined by air wuffic
control,

{c} when winds are easterly, either Runway 101 or 10R as determined by air traflic
control shali be preferred for arriving aircraff. Runway 10R shall be preferred for
depariing aircrafl, and

(d}y  Runway 101-28R shall not be used for take-off or landing between 2300 hours and
{700 hours,



cxeept o cases of safety, mainlenance considerations, exceptional air traffic conditions, adverse
weather, technical faulis in air traffic control systems or declared emergencies af other airports.

Reason: in the interest of clarity and to ensure the operation of the runways in accordance with the
mitigation measures set oul in the Enviroamental Impact Statement in the interest of the protection
of the amenities of the surrounding area.

B Cn completion of construetion of the runway hereby permitied, the average number of
sight time aircrafl movernents at the aivport shall not exceed 65/might (between 2300 hours and
G700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period 25 set out in the reply to the further

information request received by An Bord Pleanata on the 5 day of March, 2007,

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the aiipott so as to protect residential amenity
having regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing
parallel nmmway,

These conditions were instalied in the planning permission in 2007 to protect our heaith and well being. This maltier
must be deall with, in this instance , in a timely and appropriate manner and process, with renewed dialog and
meaningful discussion and agreement and heefth assessment . The removal is these conditions | a8 wiitten in
PLOGR.Z17428/F04A17585 is not acceptable o us and undermines al! the conditions and changes the decision made in
203057,

The conditions must be compiied with untll then. {Timeline Noverber and there after , depending on the process)

Please respond prompily to us, to ensure that these conditions will be complied with, on 24th August , until the end of
the appeal provess with ABP s fully concluded with.

Yours sincerely
[Quoted text hidden]



Sheetagh Moeis <sheelaghmonis@gmail.conm>

19 - ; to operation of rurmsay North and no finformation to those most adversely affected.

WM<WM>

ik yEdas fen, Dalton Phips <daiton Lphiips@idas.ie>, Planning Depariment <planning@fingatin>, Daragh Ofitien <Darragh Oiirien@oirenchius e, Anbiaie Farally <
mmﬂa@mﬂ mmm:rmt.w Minisiers Office crdnisteridranspori gowies, <oltas@govies, Greg Farrell <greg.gleonstnction@gresi.con, Helena Meniman <hmesrinanit.
vishon <joubabonGdingst e

Good moming Sheslagh,

Thank you for your email of 3 August. | will respond to you 88 soon as possible.

Kindd regards,

Michelie Molloy.

Michelie

With resnect to paraphrase your * puch OFF *response the meaning of ¥ 85 300n as possible ® which we have Doen told for the fast lew manths Is not acceptab/

in il , vour as represeriative of DAA | are relusing W snswor our questions and consider us insigniicant.

The maaning of as 200N a8 gossible in an emaid is as ollows:

ASAR using ASAP in a1 email puis pressure on the recipient i get things done "yesterday™ psychologist Carole Lisherman says " it implies thet ¥
"Give people an actual deadiine rather than just writing "ASAP”

So 1% days to go now, and ASAP iz not accepliabie, disreepectiul and downright discriminiation to thivse trapped in the flightpath.

I ihe Frue meaning of ABAP please give us & dale, desdiine, a8 vou when vou will answer our guestion on Condition 5 - arg you going 16 comply with 65 moy
morreng On runvaay 10R-2BL

We would appreciste your aniswer ASAP meaning  Vesterday® as a mark of respect for us residents iving in the fighipaths,

Kind Fegards
Sheelagh Moris
Helena Merriman
Greg Farreli
tdelissa Gannon
MFGM



Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmaii.com>

Compliance of Condition 5 on planning permission PLOGF. 217429 by ABP August 2007

2 messnnes

Sheelagh Morris <sheeiaghmorris@®gmail.conm Wed, Aug 3, 129 AM
To: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ies, Dalton Philips <dalton.t.philips@daa.ie>, Flanning Department
«planning@iingal.ie>, Darragh OBrien «Darragh OBrien@cireachtas ie>, <dilas@govies, AnnMarie Farrally
<annmariefarceily@fingal.ie>, Matthew McAleese <hMatthew McAleesse@iingalie», MinisterNaughton
<mirisiernaughion@iransport.govies, Ministers Office <minister@transport. govie>, Melena Merriman
<hmerrimaniS48@gmail.com>, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction@gmail.coms, Joe Mahon «.Jioa Mahon@fingalies, Alrcralt
Moise CA <AlrcrafiNoiseCA@Tingalle>

Dear Michells
Piease see our updated letter altached |, copied to all associated board or bodies .

We awall vour imnediate response,

Regards
fanted text hidden]

DAA - response to M Molloy 3rd August 2022 on Condition B..docx

Michielie Malloy <michelle.molioy@daa.ie> Fri, Aug B, 3157 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris =sheelaghmorris@grmail.coms

Goot morning Sheelagh,

Thank you for your amail of 3 August. | will respond to you as scon as possible,

Kind regards,

WMichelie Molloy.

From: Sheelagh Morris < >
Sent: Wednesday 3 August 2022 10:30

To: Michelie Molloy < ¢ 1> Dalton Philips < :> Planning Department

< »; Damragh OBrien < 3¢ S8 + AnnMarie Farrelly

< >; Matthew McAleese < g >; MinisterMaughton

< w»; Ministers Office « > Hlelena Merriman

< i >; Greg Farrell < ; 2y Joe Mahon < >}
Aircraft Notse CA <. i

Subject: Compliance of Condition 5 on planning permission PLOGE. 217429 by ABP August 2007

R — R~ A A S . + i i - e i - - -

: -/ This emaii originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
‘unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

s S i SR
daa proudly supporting Feed Our Homeless, St. Francis Hespice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for 2022,



Sheelagh Motris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

RE: 30 days to operation of North Runway

Michelle Moliny <michetle molioy@daa.ic> Fri, Jul 29, 10:46 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@omal.coms

Good morning Sheelagh,

Thank vou for your emall of 26 July.

daa awails the planning authority’s final determination in relation to our Relevant Action application. in this regard, the
Comygriission for Aviation Regulation [CAR) is the designated Competent Authority for slot coordination under Council

Regulation 9693 {as amended), who is slso cognisant of the conditions attaching to North Runway's Planning
Permission.

AS you are aware, the Helevan? Action seeks permission to use North Runway between 0800-0700 and Z300-0000.
While we walt for the planning process to conclude, we confirm that we do not intend for North Runway to be used

betwean 2300 and 0700 howrs, save in exceptional ¢ircumstances as outlined and permitted under Condition 3 of Morth
Hunwray's Flanning Permission,

As previously advised, we are happy to share detaiis of North Runway's initial operation once finalised, and we will
contact you again in this regard,

Kind regards,

Michetie Motioy,



From: Sheelagh Morris < t >
Sent: Tuesday 28 July 2022 08120

To: Michehs Mclioy < e

Co: Helena Merriman < w Matthew Mohlsese < - s v Thtragh
(rien < > Balton Philios <. @ras oz Planning Departroend

IS = AnnMaris Farrally < Y > o Dean Mulligan

s S

SuBject: 3% days 1o oparation of Morth Runway

e o e e B S—— . i g i an [ ——— L P o Sl g e e

* This email eriginated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
‘unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

et e i - s ™ e e . e R 1 500 SR i e e e

Good Morning Michelle
Huave you an answer o our guestions from the wider leam, as we enter another week.

Conditton § and Condition 3{d) must be complied with, per the planning conditions.
We await your response {0 BRswer our concerns and questons.

Hegards
Sheolagh dorris
BAFLSM,

daa proudly supporiing Feed Our Momelass, 5t. Francis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The das Charities for 2022,
DISCLAIMER: The information condained in this emeil i in any sttechments is confidential and is designated solaly for
the sttention and use of the intended Reciplentis). I you are not the Intended reclplent{s} of this email, you must not
use, disclose, copy, distribute or retain this messags, the attachmentis) or any part thereof. I¥ vou belisve that you bave
recelved this emall in error, please notify us Imenediately. Please also delels sl coples of this emell snd any
aitachment{s) trom your computer system, Unless axpressly stated, this emall is not inlended 1o creste any conbractus
relationship. If this smail Is not sent in the course of the senders employment or Tulfilmert of hisfher dutles to daas, des
accents no lability whatsoever for the content of this message or any attachment{s], das plo. Begistered office: Dublin
Airport, Co. Dublin. Registered Mumber: 8407 ireland. SEANADH: 73 an fhaisnéls sa riombphost seo agus | geeangaltain
ar bith faol rin agus 14 sé d'aird agus d'isdid an Fhreagréra {na bhifFreagrdirdl dd bhfull sé ceaptha amhéin, Més rud &
nach tusa an freagréilr {na freagrdinl) dé bhtull an rlomhphost seo ceapths, nf cheadaitear duit an teachtaireacht, an
ceangatta(iin no culd ar bith do 2 dsdid, a nochtadh, s choipedil, a scaipeadh nd & cholnnedil, M& chreideann Higo
bhfualr 0 an riomhphost seo tvf earrdid, bheimis buioch da gouirfes 4 sin in G ddinn Bithreach. Scrios gach odip den
riomhpnost seo agus ceangahtafijn ar bith & chéras do riomhaire chomh maith g do tholl, Mura bhfull 56 luaite go
sainrdite, nfl sé beartaithe leis an riomhphost seo caldreamb conarthach ar bith 5 chruthi, Murar seoladh an rdomhphost
sa0 i goursal Thostaiooht an tseoltdrs nd | geombilionadh 2 dhuslossfs dualgas nf ghlactaich daa diiteanas ar bith as
dbhar na teachiaireachia nd ceangaltd(iin ar bith. daa cpt. Uifig Chidraithe: Aerfort Bhalle Athe Cligth, Co. Bhaile Atha
Cliath. Uimbir Chidraithe: 84017 Bire.



Liam Halpin

e mliven ml— = S-m— S——arema_ B __ & _ _ _ ]
From: Bord
Sent: 12 QOctober 2022 09:41
To: Appeals2
Subject: FW: ABP-314485-22 - Planning Authority Reference number F20A/0668 - Additional
information to appeal - €270 paid ref: LDG-056808-22
Attachments: Additional Cbservation to Submission for MFGM to ABP  Oct 2022 - F20A

0668.docx; Emails supporting Al to ABP - 11th October 2022.pdf; IAA report Sleep
Deprevation can have unexpected physiological consequences Aug 2022 .png

From: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2022 12:12 AM

To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>

Subject: ABP-314485-22 - Planning Authority Reference number F20A/0668 - Additional information to appeal -
€270 paid ref: LDG-056803-22

Ref: Additional information following your letter dated 19th September with appeal documents.

Re: A Proposed development comprising the taking of "Relevant Action" only within the meaning of Section 34C of
the planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, which relates to the night time use of the runway system at
Dublin Airport

From SHeelagh Morris and Others
Millhead, St Margarets, Co Dublin K67 A364

Good Night Yvonne

Following our call with you, | am attaching additional information to include in our appeal with follow up emails and
correspondence , in relation to the appeal case no. ABP-314485-22 - ref: F20A/0668
Our fee was paid on submission of the appeal on 1st September last.

Please confirm receipt of this email and attached documents
1. Additional information
2. emails to support the document.

Kind Regards
Sheelagh Morris
MFGM

St Margarets.






@D G v wwoubuorog E] 4t BEBRO®om= DB n W e

[ONON ooy Sueys bueiew 1no u; 35k pue SEesn 218 aedieue uonebiren als suueyua 01 $MAS0 Jn0A UD S818063 1 buucs eyt o1 eaifie nod 83

sanjoo?) Jy 1dacay v alay B30y JheUel
sapjoos

yiegy
FJUBUICHR] A19iBS ¢

Areigfig samog
SMIN Y84 «
Jd0W Qv3d UDIIOWICI] AlRleS YSYd <
‘daz|s arenbaped o syybiu m.._ﬂummcoc R 1218 18| BRISDISUDD SBM SNEETL 3MIEINWND 10 u....u.hr_....l 2ulbnoyye Buitioday A1ajes -

35Ned 2 Anusp 01 3geun sisn AUIE UC 304 S1581 DUR LORBLIWIEY S [22108)1 "SS3UEN0MEUD

O uslean ushixo BUINUIUOD PepUSWILLIoIS! JOMaop B 2U5UM UigseD 1phusssad
3q caseadde Yoy LUsBixo uanb pus Y
S A0 B DEIBIDED diglden m._r BUbe M INoYLs SE5USNGIJEUCD }

"UONEUISID S35 TSER BB [7EY ENGHY US B 0T 430

s3Iy Asges

Lﬂmb pLu
JB0IG 35014 AUl USUM Bumnsyosy

SMaInRY
oupLLIOHad A1BIES [EnuUY

EEHNEE A1ajes UONEIAY JO] Ul S181S

sasuanbasuod [gaibojoisiyd pardadxaun sary ugd uoneaaidap doalg
suwebold fajes ays

S310114dV A134VS

ALZINS ¢ JNOH

INIWIOVNYIN ALIHNO3S ONISNIOTT NOLLVIAY NOLLYIAY
DI4IVHL HIV NOLLVIAV TENNOSH3d TIVIDHIWINOD TVHINGD
&) (O @& E SIITINGT  IWNDILYNEIANI  SE3THED  BWOLLYIIENZ SMEN 3HYEMOHM
B O, a8 LW sarusnbasuol-jexhoosAud- pessdiaun-aney-uea-Luoneazidap-daa 5/sa20e- s 05 Aages fareer . /

F - X sunespyuesuonersidan daglg v b4



-

“%

)



M Gmaii Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

RE: Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being
adhered and complied per PLO6F.217429 issued by ABP in August 2007

Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie> Fri, Sep 30, 2022 at 10:26 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

Good moming Sheslagh,

Thank you for your email of 26 September. Cur position is as outlined in our previous correspondence, the most
recent of which was 19 September.

Kind regards,

Michelle Molloy.

Document Classification: Class 1 - General

From: Shealagh Morris <sheelaghmorriz@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday 28 September 2022 08:24

To: Michelle Molioy <michelie molioy@daa.je>; Joe Mahon <joe.mahon@fingal ie>; Matthew McAleese

<Matihew. McAlcese@lingalie>; Darragh OBrien <Damagh. Ofiriengdoireachias. ie>; info@aviationreg.ie; Aircraft Noise
CA <AircraftNoiseCAgDIngal le>; AnnMarie Farrelly <annmarie fasreliy@fingalie>; Dean Mulligan

<Dean Mulligan@clivs fingal.io>

Subject: Re: Confirmation that Condition 5 which stiputates €5 aircraft movements is being adhered and complied per
PLOBF.217428 issued by ABP in August 2007

SAUTION: This emat originated-from outside of the argamsatlﬁn Basat glicklinlks or gpen attachments unless you
recogrise the sender and know the content is safe :

Good Morning Michelle
Thank you for your email of 19th September in reply to my email of the 16th Sept.

Again | cannot accept that reply based on the specific questions asked as Tollows:

As previcusly advised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for Aviation



Regulation, as the competent authority for slot allocation, issued its declarations for summer 2022 and winter 2022
and the application of a limit on capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemad necessary.

for your recoliection was as foliows:

5. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours and
0700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period as set out in the reply to the
further information request received by An Bord Pleanala on the 5% day of March, 2007.

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential amenity having
regard to the information submitied concerning future night time use of the existing parallel runway.

When | asked this question previously, your response was as follows:

The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North Runway, granted over a decade ago, reflected
expeclations al that time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the application of the conditions is
fechnically complex and subject to inferpretation. The slot alfocation process dictales the Jeve! of capacily available at

Dublin Airport, and a number of factors must be taken into account in making a declaration in this respect. Following
a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for Aviation Regulation, as the competent
authority for siot affocaiion, issued its declarations for summer 2022 and winter 2022 and the application of a fimit on
capacity at Dublin Afrport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necsssary.

Per the planning conditions - 85 movements is the maximum per night between 11pm to 7am.. The IAA have stated
they must get authorisation from DAA to verify this information. 1 am still waiting a response and answer from DAA ,
and the IAA despite many calis

Can you confirm if DAA are adhering and complying with Condition § since 24th August, operaticn of North runway.

Your Response

As previously advised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission
for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for slot allocation, issued its declarations for summer

2022 and winter 2022 and the application of a limit on capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022
was not deemed necessary.

So again: are DAA complying with the 65 ATMs per the planning permission? - yesorno -

We would appreciate your response as the |AA were unable to answer, and stated that this had to be authorised by
DAA first -

The CAR are responsible for the allocation of siots . The DAA and IAA ara responsible for the operation and ATMS on
&ll runways at Dublin Airport, not the CAR.



Kind regards

Sheelagh Morris ‘

MFGM.

On Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 4:06 P Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie> wrote:

Good aftemoon Sheelagh,

Thank you for your email of 16 September.

As previously advised, following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for
Aviation Regulation, as the compatent authority for slot aliocation, issued its declarations for summer 2022 and
winter 2022 and the appiication of a limit on capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed
necessary.

Kind regards,

Michelle Molloy.

Document Classification: Class 1 - General B

From: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmonis@gmail.coms

Sent: Friday 18 September 2022 09:27

To: Michelie Molloy <michelie molloy@daz ie>

Subject: Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being adhered and complied per
PLOGF.217429 issued by ABP in August 2007

CAUTION. This efmail originated from cutside of the organisation: Do ot click ks or open aftadhments unléss
you recogniss the sender and ow the contentissafe. - < -0 T

Dear Michelle

I have been in contact with the IAA in relation to Condition § on the above, (65 movements from 11 pm - 7am on
runway 10R-28L) . The North runway opened on 24th August last and | am asking for a definitive answer from DAA
that Condition 5 is being adhered to as per the wording and meaning




5. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours
and 0700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period as set out in the reply to
the further information request received by An Bord Pleanala on the 5% day of March, 2007.

Regsen: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport s¢ as to protect residential amenily having
regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing parallel runway.

When | asked this question previously, your response was as follows:

The conditions attached to the initigd grent of planning for North Runway, granited ovar a decads ago, reflecied
expecialions af that time that are vesy different fo current operations. The basis for the application of the conditions
is technically complex and subject fo interpreiation. The siot allocation process dictates the level of capacily
available at Dublin Airport, and a numbesy of factors must be taken info account in making a declaration in this
respect. Following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties, the Commission for Avialion
Regufation, as the compefeni aulhorly for sfof affocalion, fssued fis declaralions for sumimer 2022 and winter 2022
and the appiication of a limit on capacily ai Dublin Airport for sugrimer or winier 2022 was nol deemed necessan.

Per the planning conditicns - 85 movements is the maximum per night between 11pm io 7am.. Thea IAA have
stated they must get authorisation from DAA to verify this information. | am still waiting a response and answer from
DAA, and the IAA daspite many calls

Can you confirm if DAA are adhering and complying with Condition 5 since 24th August, operation of North
runway.

The answeris YES or NO .

A swift response is reguested - a yes or No.

Regards
Sheelagh Morris
Helena Merriman
" Greg Farrell

- das proudly supporting Feed Owr Homeless, St Francis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for
2022. DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and in any attachments is confidentiat and is
designated solely for the attention and use of the intendad Recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipieni(s) of
- this ernafl, you must not uss, disclose, copy, distribuie or retain this message, the attachment({s) or any part thersot.
. I¥you belisve that you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately. Pleass aiso delete all copies
of this emall and any attachment(s) from yeur computer system. Unless expressly stated, this email is not intended
to create any contractual relgtionship. if this emall is not sent in the course of the sendars employment or fulfiiment
of histher duties to daa, daa accepts no labiltly whatsosver for the content of this message or any attachment{s}).
daa plc. Regisiered office: Dublin Airport, Co. Dublin. Registered Number: 2401 Ireland. SEANADH: T4 an fhaisnéis
- ea riomhphest sec agus i geeangaltdin ar bith faol rin agus 14 sé d'aivd agus d'isaid an Fhreagréra (na
* bhFreagréir) d& bhiuil 8é ceaptha amhain. Mas rud é nach tusa an freagrdir (na freagréirl) da bhfuil an riomhphost
sen ceaptha, ni cheadaitear duit an teachtaireacht, an ceangaita(i)n né cuid ar bith dé a (s4id, a nochtadh, a
choipedil, a scaipeadh nd a choinnedil. M4 chreideann ti go bhfuair th 2n riomhphost seo i earraid, bheimis
buicch dé geuirfea € sin in il ddinn laithreach. Scrios gach cdip den riomhphost seo agus ceangalta(i)n ar bith ¢
. chéras do riomhaire chomh maith le do thoil. Mura bhiuii sé lusite go sainraite, nil sé beanzithe lgis an riomhphost
seo caidreamb conarthach ar bith a chruthd, Murar secladh an riomhphost seo i gelirsai hostalocht an iseoitdra né
i gcomblionadh a dhualgasia dualgas ni ghlacfaidh daa diiteanas ar bith as abhar na teachtaireachia nd

ceangalta(in ar bith. daa cpt. Qifig Chiaralihe: Aerfort Bhaile Atha Cliath, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath. Uimhir Chlaraithe:
9401 Eire.



Sheelagh Morris
Helena Merriman
~Greq Farrell

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 19, 3:36 PM
To: <info@iaa.ie>, <enforcement@fingal.ie>, Aircraft Noise CA <AircraftNoiseCA@fingal.ie>, Joe Mahon
<Joe.Mahon@fingal.ie>, Darragh OBrien <Darragh.OBrien@oireachitas.ie>, Dean Muiligan <Dean.Mulligan@clirs.fingai.ie>,
MinisterNaughton <ministernaughien@transport.gov.ie>, <minister.ryan®decc.gov.ie>

Ce: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>, Greg Farrell <Greg@g2construction.ie>, Helena Merriman
<hmerriman1948@gmail.com>

Good Afternoon

See email forwarded 1o DAA with request to confirm Condittion 5 of the Planning PLOSF.217428 has been complied with,
since 24th August 2022 and will continue to be complied with. . As the night time restrictions planning ref: 20A/0668
has now been appealed to ABP and awaiting review and decision and Oral Hearing, Can the 18A . of FIngal County
Councit, Enforcement section, ANCA, please check this condition is being complied with, as part of the grant of
planning in 2007. ( PLGBF.217429)

We have received no direct response from DAA , despite two requests forwarded 1o them.

Response recelved from DAA.

The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North Runway, granted over a decade ago,
reflected expectations at that time that are very different o current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to interpretation. The slot aflocation
process dictates the level of capacily available at Dublin Airport, and a number of factors must be
taken into account in making a declaration in this respect. Following a defined process of engagement
with a range of parties, the Commission for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for slot
allocation, issued its declarations for summer 2022 and winter 2022 and the applicalion of a limit on
capacily at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

The siots and other operational issues were not part of the planning permission and are an issue for
DAA.

The Condition states.

B. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of night time aircraft
movements at the airpori shali not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours and 0700 hours) when measured over
the 92 day modelling period as set out in the reply fo the further information request received by An Bord Pleandla on
the 5™ day of March, 2007.

Reason: To contral the frequency of night flights at the airport s as to protect residential amenity having
regard to the information submitted concerning future nigh? time use of the existing parallel runway.

The wording is not open to interpretation as it states very clearly - to protect residential amenity having regard to
the information submitted, concerning future night time use of the existing paralief runway. The grant of permission was
subject to Condition 3(d) and condition 5.

As Residents directly affected by 10L-28R  we have recorded decibel levels up to 94dB at Millhead and Kilraesk Lane
with aircraft on the new runway with its current use.
DAA did clarify condition 3{d) will be complied with, but not Condition 5.

Can you please follow up and lnvestigate this matter as a priority.  Once 10L-28R is oparational , thete should anly be a
max of 65 ATMs from 11pm - 7 am as per condition 5.
Following a call to the 1AA, 1 was informed this information had to be authorised by DAA before sharing with us.



| look forward to hearing from you, one and zll.

Kind regards
[Guoted taxt hidden]



ﬂ\/@ Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

Confirmation that Condition 5 which stipulates 65 aircraft movements is being adhered and

complied per PLO6F.217429 issued by ABP in August 2007
2 messages

Sheelagh Morris <sheeiaghmorris@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 16, 9:27 AM
To: Michelle Molioy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>

Dear Michelle

i have been in contact with the 1AA In relation to Condition 5 on the above, (65 movements from
11pm - 7am on runway 10R-28L) . The North runway opened on-24ih August last and | am asking for a
definitive answer from DAA that Condition 5 is being adhered to as per the wording and meaning

5. On compietion of construction of the runway hereby pemmitted, the average number of night time aircraft
moverments at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours and 0700 hours) when measured over the 92

day modelling period as set out in the repiy fo the further information request received by An Bord Pleandla on the sth
day of March, 2007.

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential amenity having
regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing parallel runway.

When | asked this question previously, your response was as follows:

The conditions attached io the initial grant of planning for North Runway, granted over a decade ago,
reflected expectalions at that time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to interpretation. The siot aflocation
process dictates the level of capacily availabie at Dublin Airporl, and a number of factors must be
taken inlo account in making a declaration in this respect. Following a defined process of engagement
with a range of parties, the Cornmission for Aviation Regulation, as the competent authority for slot
allocation, issued its declarations for summer 2022 and winter 2022 and the application of a limit on
capacity at Dublin Airport for summer or winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

Per the planning conditions - 65 movements is the maximum per night between 11pm to 7am.. The
IAA have stated they must get authorisation from DAA to verify this Information. 1 am still waiting a
response and answer from DAA , and the I1AA despite many calls

Can you confirm if DAA are adhering and complying with Condition 5 since 24th August, operation of
North runway.

The answeris YES or NO .

A swift response is requested - a yes or No.

Regards



Your complaint has been received (WebTrak)

«<no.reply@envirosuite.com>
Reply-To: <no.reply@envirosuite.com>
To: <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com:

Thanks for registering your concern with Dublin Airport.
Your complaint details were svhmitted suecessfully.

Your complaint number is 41663.

Sheetagh Morris <sheelaghimorris@gmail.com>

Tue, Sep 13, 11:20 AM



E \4 Sheelagh Morris =sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

North Runway take off s over Milthead this morning from 9am . 25th October 2022

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 25, 11:49 AM
To: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>, Dalton Philips <dalton.t.philips@daa.ie>, Darragh OBrien
<Darragh.OBrien@oireachtas.ie>, Aircraft Noise CA <AircraftNoiseCA@fingal.ie>

Michelle and Dalton

| do hope you enjoyed your champagne and celebrations yesterday as we experienced true devastation and
abandonment following a meeting with ANCA on Tuesday 23rd August.

The level is noise over my home is horrendous and unacceptable , and | find it very difficult o concentrate this
morning.  This is only take offs yet to experience the landing dbs

We note from our meeting with ANCA , that the noise Insulaticn Scheme and the VDPS  was not considered in their
decision for the RD. They stated that this was nat within the scope and more significant, DAA did not request them to
look at condition 7 and 9 which are part of this planning permission as condition 2 and 5 changes with vital components
for night time restrictions removed. So Balanced approach has what meaning?

1 would like to invite you to my homa , to sit in the garden to enjoy the north runway and the noise it produces , when we
have a full schedule of flights taking off . We can have a conversation , or try to.

Can you please supply the following to me :

The details of each flight from 9 am this morning up to 1300

In this detail

please specify the following ;

Aircraft type

The NQC { noise quota count) assigned to it.

Tha Carrier

The height of each aircraft over Millhead

The distance from start of take off for each aircraft
LTOW - Landing take off Welght.

Destinations.

ATC directions for flight path.

An aircraft has just taken off Dub -~ JFK - A330 -323 and the house has rattled with vibration. 11.37 am

I note the media and daa indicated this north runway is for the long haul flights so therefore the higher LTOW and higger
and noisier .

I phoned this morning and received a number for the complaints department - but | cant get through
Another has taken off and rattled the house again - Dub-JFK EI FNH  Airbus A330 - 302 -11.46 am

Can you forward vour mabile number and Dalton Philips direct mobile number,

Sheelagh Morris

01 8144717

Perhaps you will cafl me with your mebile number or Dalton with his mobile number.

t do forward ic your prompt response.
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Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.conr

8 days to operation of runway north 10L-28R - Schedule details.

Sheelagh Morris «<sheeglaghmorris@gmail.com: Tue, Aug 16, 10:15 AM
To: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>

Good Morning Michaslie

As there are 8 days to the commencement of operation of rumway 101L-24R
can you advise the schedule for the north runway for 24th August next week.

Also if your are also geoing to comply with condition 5 - reducing the number of night fights to 65 from 11pm to 7am on
24th August next.

Kind regards
[Quoted text hidden]



l’"*’i Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmarris@gmail.com>

Clear map to view figure 3.1 of regulatory decision

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 15, 9:46 PM
To: Joe Mahon <Joe.Mahon@fingal.ie>

Good night Joe

Hope you have enjoyed the weather we had

Can you forward a clear large map to view the installation - ref. Figure 2.1 we cannot make it out the area from Finglas
decision

We can collect it

Also can you advise how the ATM - air traffic movements will be counted from 24th august

Next when north runway opens

Also will the NAO come into operation from 24th August when runway north commences

After reading and trying to understand the decision rationale we are requesting a meeting with ANCA to understand the
contents at our muiual conveniencas

Kind regards
[Quoted text hidden]



{ “’*’vﬁﬁ Shealagh Morris <sheelaghmornis@gmail.corr~

Decision of the planning authority relating to planning application F20A/0668 containing a
regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise Competent Authority received yesterday 9th
August 2022.

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Wead, Aug 10, 9116 AM
Tex: Planning Department <planning@fingal.ie>, <mathewmcaleese@fingal.ie>, AnnMarie Farrelly
<annimarie.farrelly@fingal.ie>, Ministers Office <minister@transport.gov.ie>, Darragh OBrien
«Darragh.OBrien@oireachias.ie>, Ministeriaughton <ministernaughton@transpori.gov.ie>,

<planningenforcement@fingal.ie>, Dean Mulligan <Dean.Mulligan@clirs fingal.ie>, «<duncansmithfingal@gmail.com:,
<joe.obrien@oireachtas.ie»

Cc: Helena Merriman <hmerrimani248@gmail.com>, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction®@gmail.com>

We received the above decision to grant removal of Condition 3{d} and Condition 5 on PLOSF, 217429 [FO4A1755 by the

planning authority parallel to decision from ANCA to also remove the condilions, yesterday 9th August, with 14 days to
the first cperation of runway north.

As this impacts directly on our health , sleep security and well being, this is now under appeat with ABP - An Bord
Pleanala . Therefore those conditions must be adhered to and compifed with in fuil, untii the conclusion of the appeal
process as is the correct process.

Can vou please confirm this will be the case, as runway north 10L-238R is due o open on 24th August 2022 - only 14
days away.
Conditions as follows:

GRANT permission for the above proposed developiment in accordance with the said plans and particulars
based on the reasons and considerations under and subject to the conditions set out below

3. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the runways at the airport
shall be operated in accordance with the mode of operation — Option 7b — az detailed in the
Environmental Impact Statement Addendum, Section 16 as received by the planning authority on

the 9 day of August, 2005 and shall provide that -

{a} the parallel runways {10R-28L and 10L.-28R) shall be used in preference to the
cross runway, 16-34,

(b) when winds are westerly, Runway 28L shall be prefesred for arriving aircraft.
Either Runway 28L or 28R shall be used for departing aircraft as deiermined by air traffic
control,

(c) when winds are easterly, either Runway 10L or 10R as determined by air fraffic.
control shall be preferred for arriving aircrafi. Runway 10R shall be preferred for
departing aircraft, and

() Runway 10L-28R shali not be used for take-off or landing between 2300 hours and
0700 hours,



except in cases of safety, maintenance considerations, exceptional air traffic conditions, adverse
weather, technical faults in air traffic control systems or declared emergencies at other airports.

Reason: In the interest of clarity and to ensure the operation of the runways in accordance with the
mitigation measures set out in the Environmental Impact Statement in the interest of the protection
of the amenities of the surrounding area.

5. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours and
0700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period as set out in the reply 1o the further

information request received by An Bord Pleanéla on the 5% day of March, 2007.

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential amenity
having regard to the information submitted concerning future night time use of the existing
parallel runway.

These conditions were installed in the planning permission in 2007 to protect our health and well being. This matter
must be dealt with, in this instance , in a timely and appropriate manner and process, with renewed dialog and
meaningful discussion and agreement and health assessment . The removal is these conditions, as written in
PLOGF.217429/F0AA1755 is not acceptable to us and undermines ali the conditions and changes the decision made in
2007.

The conditions must be complied with until then. (Timeline November and there after , depending on the process)

Please respend premptly to us, to ensure that these conditicns will be complied with, on 24th August, until the end of
the appeal process with ABP is fully concluded with.

Yours sincerely
[Quoted text hidden]



Freg

Automatic reply: Decision of the planning authority relating to planning
application F20A/0668 containing a regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise
Competent Authority received yesterday 9th August 2022.

Planning Enfercement <Planning. Enforcament@fingal.ie> Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 9:16 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

*The Planning & Strategic Infrastruciure Depariment acknowledges receipt of your emall. 1t will be sent to the relevant
Planning Enforcement Section for their aitention. If your message s not Planning & Strategic Infrastructure
Depariment related, you are

advised that it will be referred to the relevant Fingal County Council Depastment for their altention. This email and any
files transmitted with i are confidential and may be legally privileged. it is intended solely for the addressee, If you are
not the intended recipient, any disciosure, copying, distribution or any action izken or emilied to be faken in reliance
on it, is prohibitad and may be unlawiul. If you have received this slectronic message in ervor, please nofify the sender
or . Infernet communications cannot be guaranised fo be secure or error-fres as information
could be intercepled, conupted, lost, destroyad, arrive lale or incom . Therefore, we do nof accept resgonsibility
for 2ny errors of omissions that are present in this neesage, or any attachment, that have arisen 2s a result of e-mai
transmission. This message 1as been swept by Anti-Virus sofiware. Ta an riomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a
ghabhann leis fasi nin agus d'théadiadh $¢ a bhelh faof phribhiéid dhifthBoN. |s ar an seolaf amhain ath s& divithe.
Mura i an faightecir bearizithe, 1 cosc ar aon nochtadh, coipedil, daileadh, nd aon ghnijormh 2 dhéanamh né a
fhéagal ar ¥r | diaca leis an riomhiphost agus d'fdadiadh sin a bheith midhieathach. Ma $ an riomhphost seo faighte
agat tri dn=amad, cuir an seoltoir nd ar an eolas. Ni #2idir cumarsaid idirlin a rathd a bheith
slén né saor 6 earrdidi mar d'théadfadh faisnéis a bheith idircheaptha, fruailiithe, caillie , scriosta, nd teacht déanach
né neamhiomian . 08 bhel sin , ni f#&dir inn glacadh le freagracht 85 aon eaaidi nd easnaimh aia 83 teachtaireachi

seo, né aon iatén , a théinig chun cinn mar thoradh ar an tarchur riomhpheist . Ta an teachtaireacht cuardaithe ag
bogearral Frithvireas.




5\2’1 Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.con>

Decision of the planning authority relating to planning application F20AJ0668 containing a
regulatory decision of the Aircraft Noise Competent Authority received yesterday 9th
August 2022.

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 10, 9:16 AM
To: Planning Department <planning@fingal.ie>, <mathewmcaleese@fingal.ie>, AnnMarie Farrelly

<annmarie farrelly@fingal.ie>, Ministers Office <minister@transport.gov.ie>, Darragh OBrien
<Darragh.OBrien@oireachtas.ie>, MinisterMaughton <ministernaughton®transport.gov.ie>,

<planningenforcement@fingal.ie>, Dean Mulligan <Dean.Mulligan®cilrs.fingal.le>, <duncansmithfingal@gmail.com>,
<joe.obrien@oireachias.ie>

Ce: Helena Merriman <hmerriman1848@gmail.com>, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction@gmail.com>

We received the above decision to grant removal of Condition 3{d) and Condition 5 on PLOGF. 217428 [FO4A1755 by the
planning authority parallelto decision from ANCA to also remove the conditions, yesterday 9th August, with 14 days to
the first operation of runway north.

As this impacts directly on our health , sleep security and well being, this is now under appeal with ABP - An Bord
Pleanala . Therefore those conditions must be adhered to and complied with in full, until the conclusion of the appeal
process as is the correct process.

Can you please confirm this will be the case, as runway north 10L-28R is due to open on 24th August 2022 - only 14
days away.
Conditions as follows:

GRANT permission for the above proposed development in accordance with the said plans and particulars
based on the reasons and considerations under and subject to the conditions set out below

& On completion of constructien of the runway hereby permitted, the runways at the airport
shall be operated in accordance with the mode of operation — Option 7b — as detailed in the
Environmental Impact Statement Addendum, Section 16 as received by the planning authority on

the 9™ day of August, 2005 and shall provide that -

(a) the parallel rumways (10R-28L and 10L-28R) shall be used in preference to the
cross runway, 16-34,

(b) when winds are westerly, Runway 28L. shall be preferred for arriving aircrafl.
Either Runway 28L or 28R shall be used for departing aircraft as determined by air traffic
control,

(c) when winds are easterly, either Runway 10L or 10R as determined by air traffic
control shall be preferred for arriving aircrafi. Runway 10R shall be preferred for
departing aircraft, and

(d)  Runway 101.-28R shall not be used for take-off or landing between 2300 hours and
0700 hours,



except in cases of safety, maintenance considerations, exceptional air traffic conditions, adverse
weather, technical faults in air traffic control systems or declared emergencies at other airports.

Reason: Tn the interest of clarity and to ensure the operation of the runways in accordance with the
mitigation measures set out in the Environmental Impact Statement in the interest of the protection
of the amenities of the surrounding area.

5. On completion of construction of the runway hereby permitted, the average number of
night time aircraft movements at the airport shall not exceed 65/night (between 2300 hours and
0700 hours) when measured over the 92 day modelling period as set out in the reply to the further

information request received by An Bord Pleanala on the 5™ day of March, 2007.

Reason: To control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential amenity
having regard to the information submitted concerning fulure night time use of the existing
paralle] runway.

These conditions were instzalled in the planning permission in 2007 to protect our health and well being. This matter
must be dealt with , in this instance, in a timely and appropriate manner and process, with renewed dialog and
mieaningful discussion and agreement and health assessment . The removal is these conditions , as written in
PLOGF.217429/F04A1755 is not acceptable to us and undermines all the conditions and changes the decision made in
2007,

The conditions must be complied with until then. {Timeline Movember and there after , depending on the process)

Piease respond promptly to us, to ensure that these conditions will be complied with, on 24th August, unti! the end of
the appeai process with ABP is fully concluded with.

Yours sincerely
[Quoted text hidden]



1. days to operation of ninway North and no information to those most adversely affected.
shamm:—.sheehgimmﬂgnﬂm>
Tor & Molloy dk yadaaie>, MMWMW Planning Depariment <planming@fingat.ie», Darragh Ofidien <Daragh OBfen@oireachtas.ie», AnnbMarie Farrelly <a
Ministerhzaughton <minfstemaughtons tgar.fes, Wnk Office <mink Qov.ie, «diasiigovies, Greg Farell «greg.gZeunstuction@omail.com, Helena Memriman <hmermiman194§
Mahon «<loe.Mahon@fingal e

Good morning Sheeiagh,

Thank you for your emsail of 3 August. | will respond to you as soon as possible.
Kind regards,

Michelle Molloy.

Michelle

With respect to paraphrase your * push O# " response the meaning of " as soon as possible " which we heve baen told for the last few months is not acceplable

in truth , you as representative of DAA , are refusing to answar our questions and consider us insignificant.
The meaning of as s0on a8 possible in an email is as follows:

ASAP using ASAF in an email puts pressure on the recipient to get things done °yesierday™ psychologist Carole Lieberman says " ik imp{ias that you
"Give pesple an achual deadiine rather than just writing "TASAP"

So 19 days to go now, and ASAP is not acceplable, disrespectiul and downright discriministion to those rapped in the Fighipalh,

in the e meaning of ASAP please give us a dafe, deadling, 2s yvou when you will angwer our quastion on Congdition 5 - are you going io comply with 55 mover
morring on ruitway 10R-28L

We would appreciate your answer ASAP meaning * Yesterday™ as a mark of respect for us residents living in the flightpaths.

¥ind Regards
Sheelagh Morris
Helena Merriman
Greg Farrell
Melissa Gannon

MFGM



il Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@grail.con~

Compliance of Condition 5 on planning permission PLOG6F. 217429 by ABP August 2007

2 messages

Sheatagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@grmail.com: Wed, Aug 3, 10:28 AM
To: Michelie Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>, Dalton Philips <dalton.t.philips@daa.ie>, Planning Department
<planning@fingal.le>, Darragh OBrien <Darragh.OBrien{@oireachtas.ie>, <ditas@gov.ie>, Anniarie Farrelly
<annmatiefarrelly@fingal.ie>, Matthew McAleese <Matthew. hicAleese@fingal.ie>, MinisterNaughton
<ministernsughton@transport.gov.ies, Ministers Office <minister@transport.gov.ie>, Helena Merriman

<hmerriman1248@gmail.com>, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction@gmail.com>, Joe Mahon <Joe.Mahon®fingal.is>, Aircraft
Moise CA <AlrcraftNoiseCA®fingal.ie>

Dear Michelle
Please see our updated letter attached , copled to all associated board or bodies .

We await your immediate response.

Regards
[Quoted text hidden]

DAA - response to M Molloy 3rd August 2022 on Condition 5..docx

Michelle Molloy <michelie.molloy@daa.ie> Fri, Aug 5, 8:51 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.coms

Good moming Sheelagh,

Thank you for your email of 3 August. | will respond te you as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

Michelle dMolioy.

From: Sheelagh Morris < >

Sent: Wednesday 3 August 2022 10:30

To: Michelie Molloy < >; Dalton Philips < >; Planning Department

< >; Darragh OBrien < > ; AnnMarie Farrelly

< >; Matthew McAleese <! >; MinisterNaughton

< >; Ministers Oiffice < >; Helena Merriman

< >; Greg Farrell < >; Joe Mahon < >;
Aircraft Noise CA < >

Subject: Compliance of Condition 5 on planning permission PLOGF. 217429 by ABP August 2007

This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

daa proudiy supporting Feed Our Homeless, St. Francis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for 2022.



| Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

RE: 30 days to operation of North Runway

Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.le> Fri, Jul 29, 10:46 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com:

Good morning Sheelagh,

Thank you for your email of 26 July.

daa awails the planning authority’s final determination In relation to cur Relevant Action application. In this regarg, the
Commission for Avization Regulation (CAR) is the designated Competent Authority for slot coordination under Council

Regulation 9593 (as amended), who is also cagnisant of the canditions attaching to North Runway's Planning
Permission.

As you are aware, tha Relevant Action seeks permission to use North Runway between 0600-0700 and 2300-0000.
While we wait for the planning process to conclude, we confirm that we do not intend for North Runway to be used

between 2300 and 0700 hours, save in exceptional circumstances as cutlined and permitted under Condition 3 of North
Runway's Planning Permission.

As previously advised, we are happy to share details of North Runway's initial operation once finalised, and we will
contact you again in this regard.

Kind regards,

Michelle Molioy.



From: Sheelagh Morris < >
Sent: Tuesday 26 July 2022 08:20

To: Michelle Molloy < >

Ce: Helena Merriman < >; batthew McAleese < >; Darragh
OBrien < :> Dalton Philips < =>; Planning Department

< ng@ >; AnnMarie Farrelly < >3 ; Dean Mulligan

< >

Subject: 30 days 10 operation of North Runway

This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click kinks or open attachments
‘unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

e ——EE e ot - s

Good Morning Michelle
Have you an answer to our guestions from the wider team, as we enter another week.

Condition 5 and Condition 3{d) must be complied with, per the planning conditions.
We await your response to answer our concemns and guestions.

Regards
Sheelagh Moyris
MFGM.

daa proudly supporting Feed Our Homeless, St. Francis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for 2022.
DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and in any attachments is confidential and is designated solely for
ths attention and use of the intended Recipient{s). If you are not the intended recipient{s) of this email, you must not
use, disclose, copy, distribute or retain this message, the attachment({s) or any part thereof. If you believe that you have
received this email in error, please notify us immediately. Please also delzte all copies of this email and any
attachmeni(s) from your computer system, Unless expressly stated, this emall is not intended 1o create any contractual
relationship. If this email is not sent in the course of the senders employment or fulfilment of hisfher duties to daa, daa
accepts no liability whatsoever for the content of this message or any atiachmenit(s). daa plc. Registered office: Dublin
Airport, Co. Dublin. Registered Number: 2401 Ireland. SEANADH: T4 an fhaisnéis sa riomhphost seo agus i gceangaltain
ar bith faoi riin agus t4 sé d'aird agus d'Uséid an Fhreagrdra {na bhFreagrdird) da bhfuil sé ceaptha amhdéin, Més rud &
nach tusa an freagréir (na freagrdirl) dé bhfuil an rlomhgphost seo ceaptha, nf cheadaitear duit an teachtaireacht, an
ceangaltd(ijn né cuid ar bith dé a Usdid, a nochtadh, a choipesil, a scaipeadh né a choinnedil. Ma chreideann 1l go
bhfuair tG an riomhphost seo trf earraid, bheimis buioch dé geuirfed & sin in itl ddinn laithreach. Scrios gach cbip den
riomhphost seo agus ceangalté(iln ar bith 6 chéras do riomhaire chomh maith le do thoil. Mura bhfuil sé luaite go
sainrdite, nil sé beartaithe leis an riomhphost seo caidreamh conarthach ar bith a chruth(. Murar seoladh an riomhphost
seo i getirsal fhostaiocht an tseoltdra né | gcomhlionadh a dhualgasfa dualgas ni ghlacfaidh daa dliteanas ar bith as
&bhar na teachtaireachta nd ceangaltd(i)n ar bith. daa cpt. Oifig Chiaraithe: Aerfort Bhaile Atha Cliath, Co. Bhaile Atha
Cliath. Uimhir Chidraithe: 9401 Eire,



G ma i ! Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

RE: 30 days to operation of North Runwa

2 messages

Michelie Molloy <michelle.molioy@dasa.ie> Fri, Jui 29, 10:46 AM
To: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

Good morning Sheelagh,
Thank you for your email of 26 July.

daa awaits the planning authority's final determination in relation to our Relevant Action application. In this regard, the
Commission for Aviztion Regulation (CAR) is the designated Competent Authority for slot coordination under Council

Regulation 95/93 (as amended), who is also cognisant of the conditions attaching to North Runway's Planning
Permission.

As you are aware, the Relevant Action seeks permission to use North Runway between 0600-0700 and 2300-0000.
While we wait for the planning process to conclude, we confirm that we do not intend for North Runway to be used
between 2300 and 0700 hours, save In exceptional circumstances as outlined and permitted under Condition 3 of North
Runway's Planning Permissicn.

As previously advised, we are happy to share details of North Runway's initia) operation once finalised, and we will
contact you again in this regard.

Kind regards,

Michelie Molloy.

Michelle Molloy : 7«4

Community Engagement Manager

THREE The Green, Dublin Airport Central,
Dublin Airport, Swords, Co. Dublin, K67 X4X5

. +353 1 044 2088

michelle. molloy@daa.ie



Document Classification: Glass | - General

From: Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday 26 July 2022 09:20

To: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>

Ce: Helena Merriman <hmerrimani@48@gmail.com>; Matthew McAleese <Matthew.McAleese@fingal.ie>; Darragh
OBrien <Darragh.ORrien@oireachias.ie>; Dafton Philips <daiton.t.philips@daa.ie>; Planning Department
<plannina®fingal.ie>; AnnMarie Farrelly <annmarie.farrelly@fingal.ie>; dtlas@gov.ie; Dean Muilligan
<Dezn.Mulligan@clirs.fingalie>

Subject: 30 days to oparation of North Runway

CALPYON: This emaif originated from cutside of the ciganisation. Do not click Jinks of openattachments
unless yourecognise the sefider and kndw the content is safe. :

3ood Morning Michelle
Mave you an snswer to our guestions from the wider team, as we enter another week.

Condition 5 and Condition 3id} must be complied with, per the planning conditions.

We await your response to answer our concerns and questions.

Regards
Sheetagh Marris

MFGEA.

daa proudly supporting Feed Our Homeless, St. Francis Hospice and The Mater Foundation. The daa Charities for 2022,
DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and in any attachments is confidential and is designated solely for
the attention and use of the intendad Recipient{s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) of this email, you must not
use, disclose, copy, distribute or retain this message, the attachment(s) or any part thereof. If you believe that you have
received this email in error, please notify us immediaicly. Please aisp delete alf copies of this email and any
attachment({s) from your computer system. Unless expressly stated, this email is not intended to creaie any contractual
relationship. if this email is not sent in the course of the senders employment or fulfilment of hisfher duties to dag, daa
accepte no liability whatsoever for the content of this message or any attachment(s). daa pic. Registered office: Dublin
Airport, Co. Dublin. Registered Number: 8401 lreland. SEANADH: T4 an fhaisndis sa riomhphost seo agus i gceangaitain
ar bith faoi rin agus 14 sé d'aird agus d'Gsdid an Fhreagrdra (na bhFreagroiri) da bhiuil sé ceaptha amhdin. Masrud é
nach tusa an freagrdir {na freagrdirl) da bhfuil an riomhphost seo ceaptha, ni cheadaftear duit an teachtaireacht, an
ceangalta(ijn n6 cuid ar bith do a Uséid, a nochiadh, a chéipedil, a scaipeadh néa cheinneail. Ma chreideann td go
bhfuair t an riomhphost seo tri earraid, bhaimis buioch da geuirfed & sin in i0l ddinn taithreach. Scrics gach coip den
riomhphost seo agus ceangalté(i)n ar bith 6 chdras do riomhaire chomh maith le do thoil. Mura bhiuil sé luaite go
sainrdite, ni! sé beartaithe leis an riomhphost sec caidreamh conarthach ar bith a chruthi. dMurar seoladh an riomhphost
seq | gelrsai fhostalocht an tsecltéra nd | geomhifonadh a dhuzlgasfa dualgas ni ghlacfaidh daa diiteanas ar kith as
4bhar na teachtaireachta nd ceangahta(iin ar bith. daa cpt. Oifig Chldraithe: Aerfort Bhaile Atha Cliath, Co. Bhalle Atha
Cliath. Uimbir Chldraithe: 9401 Eire.

Sheelagh Morris <sheelaghmorris@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 29, 1:03 PM
To: Michelle Molloy <michelle.molloy@daa.ie>

Ce: Helena Merriman <hmerriman1948@gmail.com>, Greg Farrell <greg.g2construction@gmail.com>, Darragh OBrien
<Darragh.OBrien@oireachtas.ie>, Planning Department <planning@fingal.ie>, MinisterNaughton
«ministernaughton@transport.gov.ie>, Dalton Philips <dalton.t.philips@daa.ie>, <minister.ryan@decc.gov.ie>,
<mathewmcaleese@fingalie>, AnnMarie Farrelly <annmarie.farrelly@fingal.ie>, Dean Muliigan
<Dean.Mulligan®clirs.fingal.ie>

Good Afternoon Michelle

The response received is not explicit in answering our questions .
Can you confirm that Condition 5 will be complied with - reducing night time movements to 85 as per the planning
permission PLOBF.217429 at Dublin Airport. This is equaily as important as Condition 3(d) and must be complied



Additional submission for MFGM
- Ref: ABP 314485-22
In relation to F20A/0668
Sheelagh Morris & Others
Millhead, St Margarets, Co. Dublin K67 A364 Rre: A

proposed development comprising the taking of a relevant action
only within the meaning of Section 34C of the planning and
Development Act 2000, as amended, which relates to the night time
use of the runway system at Dublin Airport.
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We see 5 additional planning applications in relation to the original — ref: FO4A/1755

What does the most recent one mean —with no documentation?

Preworkfiont This is a 1asg spallcation This is 3 sestapilicaton 1 Jun 2021 test

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19™ September 2022



Preworkflowl ???

We were informed ANCA agreed to F20A/0668 in the form of the NAO , coming into affect
, on 16t June 2022 so was this the permission granted for removing the night time
restrictions imposed by ABP in August 2007

This was a test???

Extracts from Chief Executives Report. On grant of planning permission
F20A/0668 - 8" August 2022

In Section 3.3.1 of the_ submitted EIAR current night movemnents are stated as being 113 in
summer 2019 during the 23,00-07.00 period. it is stated that “Short haul scheduled services
maka yp the bulk of these night fights, with dapartures between 06.00-07.00 and arrivals
after 23.00. There are 17 long haul night arrivals in the early morning. The might cargo
operations are primarily fiights by the package integrators, DHL, FedEx, TNT and UPS
operating (o thelr main sortation hubs. These aperations are very time critical to connect at
these hubs and to achieve an overnight package delivery service”

it is considered that the appitcatiu:n relates to proposed amendments to operating
restrictions in respect to a permission granted for development at the airport and the
provislons under Section 34C are applicable.

" Ratipnale for the proposed relevant

Chapter 3 of the FIAR sets out the need for the project as follows:

“The result of the permittediconstrained scenario.coming into effect when North Runway
becomes operational in 2022, is a loss of air traffic movements and associated loss of 1.1m .
passengers per year (-3.5%) and a cumulative loss over the 4-year period 2022-2025 of 4.3m
passengers. The net effect of the proposed Relevant Actin would be to facilitate an ncrease
irs the nurnber of fijghts permitied to take off from, or land at, DublinrAirport at night, which
would enable the lost 1,1 miltlion passengers to be regained annually in the post-COVID-19
recovery period’,

Chapters 2 and 3 sets out the description of, and need for the project. In this chapter, and
elsewhere, the EIAR states that the Relevant Action is required to offset the effect of Covid-
19 restrictions. For example:

The net effect of the proposed Relevant Action would be to fadilitate an increase in
the number of fiights permitted to take off from, or land at, Dublin Airport at night,
which would enable tha last 1.1millian passengers to be regained annually in the
post-COVID-13 recovery period. ’

{Section 2.1.1, page 2-3 of EIAR)

Despite continuous requests in writing to DAA by Email, prior to the opening of Runway 10L-28R
on 24™ August last , DAA have failed to answer us to date, whether Condition 5 is being complied to
ornot. We simply requested a yes or no.

We see from the above extract from the CE report on F20A/0668 :
113 ATMs in summer 2019 from 2300 to 0700 hours

17 Long Haul Flight { Category of Noisier Aircraft)
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Night Cargo Operations primarily flights by DHL, Fedex TNT UPS operating to the main sortation
hubs. Operations are very time critical to connect at these hubs to achieve the overnight package
delivery service.

So this tells us in 2019 —there was 113 ATMs between the hours of 11pm and 07.00 am
inclusive of the most important hours 11pm — 12 midnight as 2 hours before 12 is
considered worth 4 hours in sleep and rest terms. At 6am - 7am, this is also a very critical
time to finish off a good restful nights sleep to function well in daily living and maintain
consistent health and well being

We see the landscape change at the end of runway 10R-28L with warehousing and logistics
for the Cargo companies, which is an indicator that the number of freight carriers is set to
rise to an unknown entity.

So, the guestion in conjunction with our attached emails to DAA, IAA , Dept of Transport,
ANCA, Minister For Housing, Commission for Aviation Regulation, Fingal County Council is :

What is the number of ATMS ( Air Transport movements) currently being operated on
runway 10R-28L

If this condition is being complied with, then there would be a reduction of the 113 ATMS
that had slots already , prior to 24™ August last, when North runway came into operation.

We have failed to receive a direct yes or no on this issue, with the following being used

Following a defined process of engagement with a range of parties { NOT US) the
Commission for Aviation Regulation, as the Competent quthority for slot allocation, issued its
declaration for summer 22 and winter 22 and the application of a limit on capacity at Dublin
Airport for summer and winter 2022 was not deemed necessary.

So the DAA , the applicant responsible for the compliance of Condition 5 ( 65 ATMs total
amount - from 11pm —7 am } have simply ignored and dismissed the conditions of ABP.
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We see from the extract following :

1.3 This Decision is in ling with our Draft Decision. In arriving at our Decision, we have examined
and relied on 2 large body of evidence. We commissioned fast time simulation modelling of
the airfield to assess a range of scenarios relating to potential increases in the runway limits.
This work was carried out by Egis. The assessment of these scenarios tekes the form of a
comparison of & range of airfield metrics. The results from: this assessment were shared with
the Coordination Committee, and the final report is published alongside this document.

1.4 We currently make no changes to the REQ runway parameters in the night hours, meaning
that no more night flights {between 2200z and 08060z] would be possible on the pre-existing
Southern Runway than was possible before the Morthern Runway was complete. We also
assume that the North Rumwvay is itself unavailable during this period, and the single runway
capacity is available oniy. These issues and our overview of potential Operating Restrictions
to take account of is in Section 3.

1.5  we have considered other evidence with which we have been presented, or which we sought.
This evidence includes modelling work conducted by Dubfin Airport, and its consultants.

1.6 Our Decision follows the advice received from the Coordination Committes, when voting

i See Avistion Regelarion Act, 2001 and the Slot Allocation Regubations — Council Regatution (EEC) No 9393 on conmon
rules for he allocation of slots at Community sirporls as amended by Repulatios (EC) Mo 79572004,

* Ag per the worldwide slov calendur: hiips:www iatn ore‘contentassetsdededsnblioe ] 43591 St GRISAT F4 R cnlenidur-
poordistinn-activities pdf

S Qe ales the Worldwide Aispor Stot Guidelines - httpsad wian. inta ovenipolivyselots/slot-guidetines’

Cannenission For Aviation Regulabion

ket

Taken from the Commission of Aviation Declaration

Decision on Summer 2023 Coordination Parsmeters at Dublin Adrpost

rights are assigned in line with the Coordination Committee constitution. The Coordination
Commiftee comprises Dublin Alrport, the Air Mavigation Service Provider [the 1AA), and is
open to all airlines operating at Dublin Airport.

L7 We recelved 12 responses to our Draft Decision, from Aer Lingus, DHL, Dublin Alrport, FEDEX,
FTAl, Liam O Gradaigh, Michael Q" Rourke, Cr. Niamh Maher, Pearse Sutten, Ryanair, Stephen
Srryih, and UPS. These responses are published alongside this document and were considered
in reaching this decision.

The Coordination Committee comprises DAA and the IAA
as members of CAR. ANCA is funded by DAA . As a result
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DAA have control and monopolise their position as the
controller of all these bodies to achieve their objectives .
The various bodies are used as a camouflage to justify the
blatant breach of planning conditions to disregard those
communities directly impacted.

The Airlines are part of the CAR . So the interpretation of
the complex issues was simply fast forwarded to the next
stage of the process, the allocation and maintenance of
slots, flightpaths, while totally dismissing the responsibility
for complying with An Bord Pleanala and Fingal County
Council, ( the Enforcement Body overseeing compliance)

So Condition 5 has been dismissed in the planning permission with transfer
to all the other bodies, including the airlines, for the purpose of breaching the
night time restrictions.

This information on the slots unchanged and increasing with additional
increased air traffic, is a direct breach by DAA, a prominent member of CAR
as the was a matter for DAA only, as DAA accepted the conditions as imposed
by ABP. We as those directly impacted also had to accept the conditions.

We note DAA did attempt to overturn Condition 3(d) and Condition 5 by way of
an 51D application which was rejected.

We also had concerns on the wording of Condition 7 Condition 8 and Condition
9 in relation to the lack of clarity in the wording of the conditions, leading to
interpretation to suit DAA and The planning Authority. ABP did not permit us
to meet or discuss the wording, thus leaving the ambiguous wording to the
total benefit of DAA and the Local Authority.

DAA use their artistic skills to draw circles called contours and move them
around to suit their needs.
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A circle is EG\SJ +o scrawl.

Or is i+? I'm not sure at all.
T cannot Adecide:

does it have just one side,

or tons that are crazi!j small?

DAA collaborated with FCC to formulate the NAP with FCC for 2019 to 2023 {
overlapping with the opening of Runway 10L-28R)

Use the setting up of ANCA to supply the information to set up the NAO, so
that this excludes those relevant conditions, presenting Noise Quota Counts as
the way forward to reduce aircraft noise and include their submission as a valid
process to dismiss and abdicate their responsibility of compliance.

So what we are seeing now, is organised confusion and abdication of
responsibility at any cost, to breach Condition 5 and justify changing condition
3{d) as permitted by FCC, the Planning Authority.

There is a direct conflict of interest between all these bodies, all now used as
one big body to take the focus away from the legal planning conditions from
ABP, in August 2007.
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This hides the naked truth — Condition 5 and Condition 3(D) are being
dismissed.

In February 2019, at the turning of the sod, to pave the way for construction of
the runway North , Dalton Philips ( CEO of DAA at that time) stated the
following:

Whether it is one household or 200 households under the flightpath, | am really
sorry far them, I really am, but that is a matter for them.

So more air traffic at Dublin airport is going to reduce the level of aircraft noise
and fumes and harmful emissions - Right - Bring out the magician -

- This does not compare with the actual noise levels experienced
' by those adversely affected, disowned and amputated in the

process.

All the other bodies, IAA, ANCA and CAR are taking the queue from DAA as
instructed to dismiss the compliance and health issues of Condition 3(d) and
Condition 5 as if they did not exist, to justify their decision .

BUT THEY DO EXIST AND ARE A CRITICAL PART OF THE PLANNING PERMISSION
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This is DAA - the BODY and HEAD - responsible to Fingal County Council and An Bord

Pleanala All the other various aviation Bodies, are part of a process, directed by DAA
solely.

At the Oral hearing in 2006, DAA and Fingal County Council were the participants with the
communities and individuals appealing the decision to construct o new runway at Dublin
Airport. The Commission for Aviation Regulation , the Airlines and the IAA and ANCA were
not present and were not part of the appeal process. This is solely a matter for DAA .

Whether it is one household or 200 households under the flightpath, | am really
sorry for them, | really am, but that is a matter for them.

THIS IS NOT A MATTER FOR US AS DAA MUST COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS IN TOTAL
as the Conditions are in place as stated in the reason for imposing and enshrining within
the planning permission PLO6F.217429
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The consequences of the operation and process to operate the
runway must include the communities and those in the flightpaths
and in the Longitudinal corridor and between the runways .

DAA have breached their planning conditions on three occasions with FO4A/1775 and also in
the Construction of T2.

During the construction of T2, DAA applied to have a compound opened next to the ALSAA
complex. This was to be returned to green space on completion of T2. This compound is still
there. Due to the time limit, no enforcement can now be applied and the breach is
permitted.

We see the perception, using ANCA, CAR and IAA that the relevant conditions, on night time
restrictions now dismissed, as OK.

IT is not OK and totally unacceptable.

Currently the North Runway is used from 9am to 1300 daily. No flights have
taken off from 28R and only 10L is being used —why - is this to protect a
more dense population until this appeal is heard and decided upon.

The people of St Margarets, Dunbro, Millhead, and the wider area as far as
Ashbourne and into Co Meath , over Garristown are now disturbed by
Aircraft noise and emissions. The flightpaths are totally changed and
disregard those in the western end, subjecting homes to aircraft nuisance and
aviation emissions in the immediate atmosphere of the surrounds of the
runways.

Since the new runway opened, one of the residents on Kilreesk Lane, has
reported a change in the behaviour of his laying hens, with a sharp reduction in
the supply of free range eggs.

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19% September 2022



10

Our dogs remain indoors now and don’t like being outside, with the aircraft
overhead. | am awake very early in the morning with flights taking off, so we

do not get a night sleep, feeling refreshed and ready to start a new day.

Dublin Alrport Coordination Parameters — Summer 2023 Season

scheduling season at Dublin Atrport.

Bunway Scheduling Parameters:

Rurway Hourly Limits

Tine UTC | Arrivals | Departures Total

Lirmit Leenit Lirrit
OO0 i 25 3z
G100 3 i5 a2
0208 3 25 32
0306 23 25 32
0400 23 25 32
o500 23 36 A
0800 iv] 37 45
LEFELH 25 25 41
OBOO 25 25 45
09da 5 24 A8
1000 27 27 a8
1100 29 28 51
1200 24 2 43
1200 27 26 50
1400 23 27 a7
1500 26 25 47
1600 27 24 B2
1700 23 27 a2
180D 3% 26 a3
1500 23 22 34
2000 5 22 38
2100 20 35 a2
2300 28 25 32
2300 23 25 32
Totals 591 533 997

The Commission for Aviation Regulation has declared the following Bimits for the tATA Summer 2023

=

WMaximunt number of moverments per 10 minute

period
Maxirum Total 13
tlaxirmurn Arrivals &
Maxirmum Departures ¥
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Slot Allocation declared for summer 2023

The Planning condition no 5 is clearly being breached and non- compliance agreed by
airlines, IAA and CAR and the authority with full responsibility DAA. — the applicant

This is the same scenario for Winter 2022 - so DAA have willingly and purposely disregarded
this condition, in relation to their compliance responsibilities.

Issues with slots and flight paths are a matter for the CAR and IAA - DAA are responsible for
the compliance with 65 movements from 11pm to 7am 365 days a year.

Between 12 midnight — 7am — 246 ATMs are permitted and from 11pm to 12midnight 32
are permitted by CAR - total 298 ATM.  There was no consultation on the impacts and
consequences with those communities , disregarded in this declaration.

We declare the this is a breach of compliance on behalf of the applicant DAA and ANCA have
disregarded the “imbalance “ caused by creating a health hazard for those in the vicinity of
the flight paths — which have totally changed from the original grant of planning permission,
on commencement of operation, 24" August 2022,

The limits declared by the Commission of Aviation in their document will far exceed the
increased Noise Quota counts awarded by ANCA for payment of services satisfactorily
rendered. ( by DAA)

We have no correlation between Noise Quota Counts and the use of
slots. There is no clear comparison fact sheet to review. Just like
the Circles called contours drawn from information from the INL
System - no direct connection to the decibel level to the human ear
and human mental and physical health. Our view is that this is
deliberate , to disregard the naked truth of the Decibel levels
experienced by the human ear and impact on mental health.

This runway must be closed and a new AA and EIA is completed
In the words of Michelle Molloy from DAA :

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
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time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the

application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

et :: L. £
e A

AR LC A e e
Cagle.com

So the DAA play the tune and all the bodies , FCC, IAA, CAR, ATC, Dept of Transport, Dept of
Health, Dept of Housing and any other body that may support the bugle call .

There is deliberate disconnect and abdication of responsibility by the applicant DAA as the
issue of flight paths was not dealt with ,or the slot allocation, prior to the opening and
operation of North Runway. A new population of people are now affected by aircraft
noise , not in the so called noise contours.

DAA claim entitlement to operate runway 10R-28L in breach of the planning permission
PLO6F.217429.
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The Environmental Health Officer notes that the NAP 2019-2023 did not include the WHO
guidance "Environmental Nolse Guidefines for the European Region® as it was not published
at the time of writing. The guidelines surnmarise the research into the impact on health of
environmental noise. The tritical health outcomes investigated wers:  Cardfovascular
disease, Effects on sleep, Annoyance, Cognitive Impairment, Hearing impairment and
tinnitus.

The WHO Environmental Nolse Guideiines for the European Region state that “for night noise
axposure, the GDG strongly recommends reducing noise levels produced by aireraft during
night time below 40 dBLnight, as night time aircraft noise above this level is assoclated with
adverse effects on slesp”

WHO guidance which states that “for average noise exposure, the GDG strongly
recommends reducing noise levels preduced by aircraft below 45 dBLden, as aircraft noise
above this level is associated with adverse heaalth effects.”

identification of the Noise Problem was received by the Planning Authority on the 10
February 2021 advising that ANCA will now proceed to apply the Balanced Approach of the
International Civit Aviation Organisation in accordance with the provision of the Aircraft
Noise Regulation (EU 598/2014), the Act of 2019 and Section 34C of the Act of 2000. As part
of this process, ANCA as reguired under Section 9(2) of the Aircraft Nalse Regulation Act
2019, shall ensure that the Noise Abatement Objective is, as appropriate, defined, restated
of amended taking into account as appropriate, Article 8 of, Annex V to, the Environmental
Noise Directive.

As set out in Section 9.0 the Planning Authority shalt neither decide to refuse the relevant
application nor grant the relevant application subject to or without conditions until it recelves
a notice under subsection 34C (5} or 34C (15} {a) (i} from the competent authority {i.e. ANCA),

Note : The Environmental Health Officer notes that the NAP 2019-2023 did not include the WHO

guidance “ Environmental Noise Guidelines for the European Regicon” as it was not published at time
of writing.

THIS DEMONSTRATES WE NOW HAVE AN INVALID NAP (DUE FOR RENEWAL 2023) AND COUPLED

WITH AN NAO ISSUED BY ANCA — AND WE DON'T KNOW WHAT CRITERIA DUBLIN AIRPORT IS
FOLLOWING.

IS THE NAQ CURRENTLY IN PLACE AND OPERATED IN WITHING THE PARAMITORS OF ANCA?

IS THE QUOTAT SYSTEM BEING USED NOW AS THIS IS PART OF THE NAQ?
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AFTER EVERY THREE MONTHS , DAA ARE OBLIGED TO SUBMIT A REPORT ON QUOTA COUNTS TO
ANCA FOR REPORTING BACK TO THE COMMUNIITES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE

BUT WHAT IS COMPLIANCE — WHAT WAY IS DUBLIN AIRPORT OPERATING CURRENTLY - WE DON'T
KNOW — JAA WONT ANSWER OUR QUESTIONS, WE CANT GET AN ANSWER FROM ANCA

SO IT IS NOW UP TO THIS APPEAL PROCESS TO INVESTIGATE AND STOP THIS DISREGARD OF THE
PLANNING CONDITIONS PER PLOGf, 217429. We as a community and individuals sandwiched in
between runways and flightpaths are considered collateral damage by DAA and other bodies.

This critical information was not given the due diligence , given the issue of human health and the
consequences of disregarding same.

The DAA have the mindset, once operational , the issue is now one to be passed on and shared with
all other bodies, ANCA, CAR, FCC, ATC, IAA, EPA, Dept of Enterprise, etc which is not the case and
has never been. If we look at the Planning application for FO4A/1755 and the decision by ABP in
August 2007. It is very clear the full responsibility was placed on DAA and Fingal County Council
as custodians of the citizens of Fingal in ali the conditions. The NAP was set up prior to the new
runway, and therefore the real time aircraft noise today and going forward, is null and void .
Therefore the Runway should be closed until a full EIS and detailed independent analysis and report
is commissioned , to include the communities and individuals affected.

The reason given in respect to condition 3 was to ensure the operation of the runways were
in accordance with the mitigation measures set out Ins the Environmental lipact Statement
in the interest of the protection of amenities of the surrounding area. Candition no. 5 was
attached to control the frequency of night flights at the airport so as to protect residential
amenity having regard to the infermation submitted concerning future night time use ofthe
existing parallel runway.

The submission received by An Taiste outlines that: *The irtended effact of conditions 3(d)
and 5 was to limit the frequancy of night flights arriving and departing the airport during the
might, to ensure that the communities close to the Airport would not suffer undily from noise
disturbance at night. In particular, the conditions provided for 8 hours of relative calm ~
between 11pm and 7am, no flights would be permitted to arrive or depart via the new North
Runway, and a total of 65 aircraft movements would be permitted across the Alrport as a
whole in that timeframe,. These conditions were accepted by the DAA, .and first phase
construction of the new runway commenced in December 2016 on the basis of applicstion
of those conditipns® A number of other submissions raise copcerns that the relevant action
seeks to modify conditlons of a grant of permission.

Supplementary provisions relating to operating restriction included in planning permission
provided under amending section 34C of the Planning and Development Act (as amended)
facilitates the personinwhose favour a relevant permission operates to make an application
for a relevant action.

Supplementary provisions relating to operating restriction included in planning permission provided
under amending section 34C of the Planning and Development Act { as Amended) FACILITATES THE
PERSON in whose FAVOUR a Relevant Permission operates to make an application for a RA.
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DAA >FCC

- |IAA — ATC — CAR - Dept of Transport — Airlines - Freight companies — anyone else to cling to .

So this amendment has been made in favour of DAA, who now use the |AA, The CAR, ATC to fob off
the breaching of these conditions totally disregarding the St Margarets Community and those in the
Longitudinal Flight path corridor

This is like watching , STARTREK with all the cling on -s

TOTALLY DISREGARDED following 23 years of committed time and input with the FDPs and Planning
application for Runway North, cost incurred to attend oral hearing in 2006 and challenge breach of
planning conditions and extension of time in the high court.

It is very clear what that applicant views those in the vicinity of the flight paths as

“Insignificant” in terms of their health and well being, for 23 years, now and to be removed from
any future collaboration or meaning consultation, in the interest of profiteering and overriding
authority.

As Individual European States are permitted to set up their own NAO under their elected ANCA to
provide a balanced approach on Aircraft noise.

1t asks a very significant and critical question of the interpretation of “ Balanced Approach and what
is their interpretation to best suit

For ANCA and DAA — it means excluding human life , ignoring and limiting the costs in their false
procedures, real time data, and cost limitation to enhance profits and power .

The approach taken

Just do it and deal with the consequences afterwards - is hoth unacceptably immoral and
unethical in the democratic island of Ireland . In every other sector, we see human health to the
fore, and this was demonstrated in the Covid Pandemic , where the country was closed to same
AlL lives. - Airport communities matter.

| ask the question , what is different about the lives and health of those directly affected and
disregarded in this case.
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Dear CAR, |1 wish to respond to the daft $23 declaration of coordination parameters. This relates to
the relevant action surrounding conditions 3(d) and 5 of the planning permission for the north
runway. The change of these conditions are under appeal and therefore the proposed operations of
the night time flights should remain as under the original planning from 2007. Also the intention was
for the restrictions to be present for the whole year and not just the 92 day summer period. Regards,
Dr Niamh Maher

The above was submitted to the CAR on the 2022 allocation — so the overlap from summer to winter
has been used to fudge the requirement of 65 ATMS as the limit per night — all year round.

This runway must be closed and a new AA and EIA is completed
In the words of Michelle Molloy from DAA :

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation. |

There is deliberate disconnect and abdication of responsihility by the applicant DAA as the
issue of flight paths was not dealt with ,or the slot allocation, prior to the opening and
operation of North Runway. A new population of people are now affected by aircraft
noise , not in the so called noise contours.

DAA claim entitlement to operate runway 10R-28L in breach of the planning permission
PLO6F.217429.

¢ DAA were fully aware of the changes that have occurred over a decade ago on
application to extend the time period from 10 to 15 years to construct the runway.

¢ |n 2016 DAA applied to extend the period of construction from 10 years to 15 years,
in full knowledge of this. NO AA or EIA was deemed necessary despite the changes
that have occurred in the increase of air traffic and passenger footfall.
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e This lead to a legal case for a Judicial Review in the Commercial Courtin 2017 along
side a breach in condition 5(h) . The applicant , DAA failed to provide a Waste
Management Plan to FCC prior to commencement of construction and preparation
of the runway site thus breaching the conditions. This was one of the pre-
commencement conditions.

e The decision on the flightpaths to coincide and correspond to the runway path, was
treated as a totally separate part of the planning, with decision on 7B and totally
annexed from the planning permission -runway operation and flightpaths are all the
one as included and reviewed at the Oral hearing with ABP in 2006.

e The slot allocation is an issue for DAA and CAR and European airport and airlines and
is not part of this planning permission.

So the responsibility totally rests on the head and shoulders of DAA and Fingal County
Council —the enforcer of these conditions.
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THIS ADMISSION BY DAA IN A REPONSE EMAIL DATED 19™ SEPTEMBER 2022 CLEARLY
STATES THAT THE OPERATION AND FLIGHTPATHS AND THE DETREMENTAL IMPACTS ON
RESIDENTS IN THE FLIGHTPATH MUST BE EXAMINATED WITH A FULL AA and EIA to address
the health and well being of those directly affected.

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the

application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

This demonsirates the Grounds for a new Appropriate Assessment
and Environmental Impact Assessment
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We ask that An Bord Pleanala consider the correspondence in conjunction with the
wording of the permission issued in 2007 as explicit and breaching the mental and physical
health of those in the flightpaths. Condition 7, 8 and 9 are also out of date, with the current
operations as stated by DAA.

The conditions 7, 8 and 9 put in place for the operation of the runway per the planning
permission are now being used with no change, to include 24 use of the runways

THIS IS NOT THE OBJECTIVE AND MEANING OF THE CONDITIONS IN AUGUST 2007.
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The above from a Safety Article from the IAA states the cause of a co-pilot taking ill and
unable to function humanly possible with lack of sleep for 3 nights.

This safety report must be viewed In terms of night time restricitions, given the I1AA
control the flightpaths in the interest of air safety , once a runway becomes operational.

Condition 7. 8 and are now defunct as they are not fit for purpose and leaves those in the
Longitudinal zone, totally compromised as DAA have failed to plan ahead, now ripping apart
the community of St Margarets , the heart and soul of our community. Those impacted are
left with a legacy of uncertainty, health deterioration, mental and physical and social
impacts that will destroy, rip apart, and trample on those trapped .

This does not appear to have been considered in the NAQ and the RD issued by ANCA

See the following email response received from ANCA. Sept 22™

Our ref. 2022\69

Dear Sheelagh

| refer to your email of 19 September 2022.

The Planning and Strategic Infrastructure Department of Fingal County
is the enforcement authority for conditions attached to the grant of
planning permissions within their administrative area. | note that you
copied that authority on your email of 19 September. ANCA is unable to
address the aspects of your correspondence relating to planning
enforcement.

Kind regards
Siobhan Hogan

Senior Staff Officer
Aircraft Noise Competent Authority
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Dear Sheelagh

Thank you for your email of 15™ August.

Figure 3.1 of the regulatory decision, as now incorporated into the decision of the planning
authority on application F20A/0668, is the overall eligibility map for the insulation scheme
associated with the regulatory decision. There are detailed maps at the link Regulatory
Decision.pdf (fingal.ie) (from pages 23 to 45) that show eligibility down to individual property
level. If this does not work for you, please let me know if you would like any particular page
to be printed out and | can post it to you (or leave it at the public counter for collection as you
suggested).

The mechanism for counting and collating aircraft movements is a matter for daa as airport
authority and | do not have any information on how this will be undertaken. The reporting of
aircraft activity will be in formats as required by various legislative requirements relating to
the work of several regulators (CAR, IAA, ANCA, planning authority etc.). For example, the
recent regulatory decision by ANCA provides for the reporting of a wide range of statistics
relating to aircraft activity at Dublin Airpori.

The NAQO has been in effect since 20" June 2022. The NAO prescribes outcomes to be
delivered rather than methods of delivery and ANCA has a monitoring role in this regard.
Again, the regulatory decision provides for the preparation and submission of data to inform
this process.

We appreciate and value the constructive engagement that we have always had with your
community group and are happy to meet again. If you would like to propose a couple of
times during office hours that suits your group next week or the following (other than
Mondays) | will book a meeting room here. Understandably, you are particularly focussed on
the process relating to planning application F20A/0668 at present but we would also be
happy to update you on other ANCA activities scheduled or underway when we meet.

Kind regards

Joe Mahon

Aircraft Noise Compaetent Authority

Fingal County Council | County Hall | Swords | Couniy Dubtin,
K67 X8Y2

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19 September 2022
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An tUdarés inniGil um Thorann Aerarthal

Combairle Contae Fhine Gall |Aras an Chontae | Sord |Contae
Atha Cliath, K67 X8Y2,

| www.fingal.ie/aircraftnoiseca
Email from ANCA on 16" August 2022.

We see from the content, the NAO prescribes outcomes to be delivered
rather than methods of delivery and ANCA have a monitoring role in this
regards. The RD provides for the preparation and submission of data to
inform the process.

So ANCA have no criteria for the method of collating data, they just want
to receive it to inform the process

The mechanism for counting and collating aircraft movements is a matter for daa as airport
authority and | do not have any information on how this will be undertaken. The reporting of
aircraft activity will be in formats as required by various legislative requirements relating to
the work of several regulators (CAR, IAA, ANCA, planning authority etc.). For example, the
recent regulatory decision by ANCA provides for the reporting of a wide range of statistics
relating to aircraft activity at Dublin Airport.

ANCA do not know how the aircraft noise counts will be done, but it includes the work of

several bodies CAR, IAA and ANCA and the planning authority themselves { both the same
— FCC —funded by DAA)

So we see an application to replace the 65 movements with Aircraft Noise quota counts,
with no particulars on how this will be presented, gathered or validated . But it will be
conducted by DAA in conjunction with the CAR, { made up of DAA, Airlines, IAA ) 1AA -so

there is no independent way of verifying exactly what it amounts too. All that we can
ascertain is that

65 aircraft movements from 11pm — 0700 am - 8 hours

Will be bypassed and a new collaborated procedure, tailor made to fit in with ANCA s NAO
and the next NAP, that can be used to make reports to the END.

MFGM — Additional information to our Appeal submission ref: ABP -314485-22
Letter and files received 19" September 2022
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We , the directly impacted with consequences to health and well being in the vicinity of the
runways., are totally excluded from this yet to be seen process and results.

This is not acceptable and no clear criteria in place and ANCA being the Aircraft Noise
Competent Authority answering to European Noise Regulation — END . Each union state is
responsible for compliance reporting as each airport is different. This permits Dublin
Airport to fabricate a result that will be acceptable, but excluding those severely impacted .
So is this a balanced approach.

Looking at the response from DAA in relation to the breach of Condition 5, it is very clear a
new AA — Appropriate Assessment was required when the extension of time was applied
for in late 2016/ 2017 .

“The conditions attached to the initial grant of planning for North
Runway granted over a decade ago, reflected expectations at that
time that are very different to current operations. The basis for the
application of the conditions is technically complex and subject to
interpretation.

SO what Is a “balanced approach “
| ask ABP -to clarify the BALANCED APPROACH - WHAT DOES IT MEAN ?

Reducing aircraft noise with increased ATMS - this is surely a total contradiction.

CONCLUSION and CLOSING STATEMENT

We were not aware the slot aliocation was declared by CAR which clearly breaches the
planning permission - Condition 5 — exceeding 64 ATMS .

We have been informed FCC have issued an enforcement notice to DAA in this regard

- But... despite a request to FCC and DAA , we have not viewed the content or if DAA
have responded at date of writing.

Perhaps there was no enforcement notice , over the breach of Condition 5, while this appeal
is now ongoing.

The lack of clarity and a fair and proper procedure , is very evident, creating
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An UNBALANCED approach with total weight on the side of the applicant, totally
disregarding the implications for health, mental well being a cause of anxiety, uncertainty,
and future sleep depravation on those in the flightpaths and in the surrounds of the
runways.

We as stakeholders have been disregarded and considered insignificant as we are the “low
and minority “ affected so DAA can trample on our community, our homes, our health and
our futures.

ANCA failed to see the significance of reviewing other conditions relating to the changing of
these conditions , namely the Voluntary Home Buy Qut and Voluntary Insulation . We were
informed that DAA did not request this.

The naked truth is changing the conditions to include 24 hour usage at Dublin Airport,
destroys our lives, night and day and the cumulative affect with have serious health
consequences. The HSE have indicated this in their input to this application.

The IAA safety report on one of their co-pilots reported in August 2022 —their own report
must send alarm bells, in the context of flight path residents will have no longer be afforded
a nights sleep, if these conditions are removed. Therefore Condition 5 and Condition 3(d)
per the planning ref: PLO6F.217 429 must remain in place. { FO4A/1755)

Attached

Emails received to support our additional information.

Submitted by

MFGM

Sheelagh Morris
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Helena Merriman
Greg Farrell

Melissa Gannon

Date: 11 October 2022 - letter received with files — 19 September

Submission within 28 days of receipt of your letter and files.
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